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LITERATURE 
 

1 DE120 Australian Commercial Perfins Discovered Since March 1992 on 
  photocopied pages in plastic protective sleeves in large folder. 10.00 
2 DE122 Australia & New Zealand Perfins Societies 2009-2014 booklets, 
  auction catalogues and associated pamphlets and bulletins. 10.00 
3 BS020 The Posthorn – Journal of the Scandinavian Collectors Club. Seventy 
  magazines 1981 to 1998 30.00 
4 BS006 The Australian Stamp Journal. 1910 (Volume 1) to 1943. Complete in 
  bound volumes. 50.00 
5 BS007 The Australian Philatelist, 1896 (volume 3 to 1922 complete in bound 
   volumes. 50.00 
6 BS002 The Australian Philatelist, seven volumes 1915-1924 giving an 
  excellent coverage of early Australian philately. 20.00 
7 BS001 Complete set of nine booklets by Australia Post covering the Pre- 
  decimal years, Kangaroos to QEII. 20.00 
8 BQ201 The Post Offices and Hand-held Datestamps of Victoria by Watson, 
  Webster & Wood. Volumes 1 & 2. 30.00 
9 RM079 Scott 2021 catalogue Volume 4 (Book A & Book B). Countries J-L. 
  Brand new still in sealed packaging. 100.00 
10 BS003 Philatelic Literature Review, Journal of the American Philatelic 
  Research Library 1981-2005, 77 issues. 20.00 
11 BS004 Philatelic Literature Review, Journal of the American Philatelic 
  Research Library 1954-1980, 68 issues. 20.00 
12 BS005 The London Philatelist, Journal of the Royal Philatelic Society of 
  London. 1999-2001 & 2010-2016, 57 magazines. 30.00 
13 CM310 Tin Can Mail Cachets (Tonga) catalogue, 2nd edition 1985. 15.00 
 

ALBUMS & ACCESSORIES 
 

14 DD401 Blue cover 40 black pages KABE album in new condition. 20.00 
15 YX401 KABE 48 black pages album in very good condition. 15.00 
16 BA101 Blue cover, 16 white pages Lighthouse album in new condition. 15.00 
17 BA105 Brown cover, 16 black pages Lighthouse album in very good 
  condition. 10.00 
18 EH001 Red cover, 32 white pages Lighthouse album as new. 25.00 
19 DD403 Red cover, 32 black pages 4 strips per page Lighthouse album in new 
  condition. 20.00 
20 DD404 Tan cover, 32 black pages 4 strips per page Lighthouse album in new 
  condition. Small dent on front cover. 15.00 
21 UV001 Black cover, 64 white pages Schaubek album in new condition. 25.00 
22 UV002 Blue cover, 64 white pages album as new. 25.00 
23 GP117 Red cover, 64 black pages Prinz album in new condition. 25.00 
24 DD402 Brown cover, 40 black pages Royal Deluxe 10 strips per page album 
  in new condition. 20.00 
25 EH002 Australia: 1913-1965 Seven Seas illustrated album in very good 
  condition. 10.00 
26 DE119 Christmas Island: 1958-1989 KABE hinge-less loose-leaf album in 
  new condition. 40.00 
27 DE118 Pitcairn Islands: 1940-2002 KABE hinge-less loose-leaf album in new 
  condition. 60.00 
28 CN401 Album with 51 3 or 4 strip Hagner pages. 20.00 
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29 ZP304 Large magnifying glass with light. 20.00 
30 CM305 Mounts, colour gauge, perforation gauge and album pages from Colin 

Chilton Estate. 15.00 
31 CY104 Green cover, 16 white pages KABE album in very good condition. 15.00 
 

THEMATICS 
 
32 RP210 Ausipex: 1984 MNH issues in special album. 30.00 
33 RP211 Ausipex: 1984 MNH issues in special album. 20.00 
34 DT005 Birds: about 1200 different MNH and used stamps from many 

countries in large stock-book. 30.00 
35 YX204 Birds: Birds of the World Stamp collection, MNH stamps in The 

International Council for Bird Preservation album. 30.00 
36 TV001 Christmas: selection of MNH stamps in Hagner album. 30.00 
37 AU002 Olympics: 1956 Melbourne Olympic Games: 36 VPA covers with 

pictorial postmarks from each venue, all different. 40.00 
38     RM402 Paintings: several hundred MNH stamps in four large stock-books. 
  France, French Colonies, British Commonwealth and Arab States. 150.00 
39     UN110 Royalty: 1981 Royal Wedding sheets from 21 nations with four blocks 

of strips of three stamps in gutter blocks of seven, MNH. 20.00 
40 UN111 Royalty: 1978 25th Anniversary of Coronation of Queen Elizabeth II 

collection of 58 MNH miniature sheets and several stamp sets. 20.00 
41 UN102 Royalty: 1981 Royal Wedding MNH miniature sheets and stamp sets 

on illustrated pages in three loose-leaf albums. 30.00 
42 AD231 Royalty: 1977 Silver Jubilee CTO issues from British Commonwealth 

and other non-official stamps in album. 20.00 
43 YJ201 Royalty: 1977 The Commonwealth Collection of 52 Silver Jubilee 

First Day covers in Royal Commonwealth Society album. 30.00 
44 UN101 Royalty: 1977 The Commonwealth Collection of 52 Silver Jubilee 

First Day covers in Royal Commonwealth Society album. 20.00 
45 AT229 Space: 2000 MNH miniature sheet with gold overprint of 47th Annual 

Victorian Philatelic congress – ANDA Show. 30.00 
46 AT230 Space: 2000 MNH miniature sheet with gold overprint of 47th Annual 

Victorian Philatelic congress – ANDA Show. 30.00 
47 AT231 Space: 2000 MNH miniature sheet with gold overprint of 47th Annual 

Victorian Philatelic congress – ANDA Show. 30.00 
48 AT232 Space: 2000 MNH miniature sheet with gold overprint of 47th Annual 

Victorian Philatelic congress – ANDA Show. 30.00 
49 AT233 Space: 2000 MNH miniature sheet with gold overprint of 47th Annual 

Victorian Philatelic congress – ANDA Show. 30.00 
50 AT234 Space: 2000 MNH miniature sheet with gold overprint of 47th Annual 

Victorian Philatelic congress – ANDA Show. 30.00 
51 GP116 Trains: Locomotive Philatelica, 93 pages of MNH stamps and 

information in folder. 25.00 
52 AT236 Melbourne 2006 Commonwealth Games miniature sheet with 
  Canberra Stamp Show overprint. 50c stamps x 9. Limited edition # 50. 25.00 
53 AT237 Melbourne 2006 Commonwealth Games miniature sheet with 

Canberra Stamp Show overprint. 50c stamps x 9. Limited edition # 51. 25.00 
54 AT235 Melbourne Stamp Show 2009 Exhibition Supporter’s Club package 

limited to 200 including items not available through Australia Post. 
All items numbers with 200 Club gold overprint. 150.00 
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PERSONALISED STAMPS 
 

55 AT238 $1 Banksia & Canberra Stamp Show 2018, $1 x 20. Limited edition # 
31 of 35. 30.00 

56 AT239 $1 Banksia & Canberra Stamp Show 2018, $1 x 20. Limited edition # 
30 of 35. 30.00 

57 AT240 60c Flower & River View, 60c x 20. 15.00 
58 AT241 60c Flower & River View, 60c x 20. 15.00 
59 AT242 70c Map of Australia & Penny Blue, 70c x 20. 15.00 
60 AT243 70c Map of Australia & Penny Blue, 70c x 20. 15.00 
  

CIGARETTE CARDS 
 

61 YT202 Collection of 225 cards in folder. World film Stars and Beauties. 30.00 
62 YT201 Collection of 290 cards in folder. Medals, comics, beauties, flags, 

places and city emblems. 30.00 
63 YT203 Collection of 190 cards in folder. Birds and animals. 30.00 
 

BOOKLETS 
 

64 BA108 Australian Defence Forces 5c x 10, 60c Wildflowers x 2, $1 
Wildflowers x 2, 5c x 20 QEII blue, 4c x 15 QEII red, 5c Prime 
ministers x 2, Famous Australians 6c x 20 & 5c x 20 x 4 booklets. 20.00 

 
FRAMAS 

 
65 AU021 Hundreds of Frama labels of different values and locations in large 

stock-book. 20.00 
66 AU026 Hundreds of Frama labels of different values and locations in large 

stock-book. 20.00 
 

REGISTRATION LABELS 
 

67 AU011 Hundreds of labels, mainly Australian. 20.00 
 

T.P.O.s 
 

68 AU032 Several hundred Victorian Travelling Post Office postmarks in large 
stock-book. 30.00 

COINS 
 
69 TV003 Australia: 1912-1938 selection of 20 Half-penny and 23 Penny in 
  average to poor condition.  20.00 
70 XQ401 Australia: 1927 Opening of Parliament 2/- x 3, circulated condition. 22.00 
71 TV004 Australia: 1937 KGVI Crown in average condition. 30.00 
72 AF264 Australia: 1937 KGVI Crown in average condition & 1966 50c x 5. 60.00 
73 XQ402 Australia: 2/- Coat of Arms, one pre-1946, six post-1946, circulated 
  condition. 26.00 
74 XQ403 Australia: 1950 2/- Jubilee x 7, circulated condition. 26.00 
75 XQ404 Australia: 1954 2/- Royal Visit x 9, circulated condition. 24.00 
76 XN205 Australia: 1954-2004 Royal Visit 50th Anniversary Florin set in 
  presentation case by RAM. 40.00 
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77 XN206 Australia: 1954-2004 Royal Visit 50th Anniversary Florin set in 
  presentation case by RAM. 40.00 
78 XN202 Australia: 1964-2004 $1 proof coin for 40th Anniversary of the last 
  Penny in presentation case by RAM. 50.00 
79 XN228 Australia: 1966 Currency Changeover Collection, Twelve coin set of 
  last Pre-decimal and First Decimal sets. 125.00 
80 DL044 Australia: 1982 Commonwealth Games $10 silver proof coin in 
  presentation box by RAM. 40.00 
81 DL039 Australia: 1982 Commonwealth Games Proof Coin set of 6 by RAM. 20.00 
82 DL038 Australia: 1982 Commonwealth Games $10 92.5% silver coin, two 
  coin set by RAM. 30.00 
83 DL043 Australia: 1984 $1 proof. First year of issue in presentation box by 
  RAM. 20.00 
84 DL045 Australia: 1985 States Series $10 uncirculated coins from NSW, South 
  Australia & Victoria in presentation wallet by RAM. 70.00 
85 XJ001 Australia: 1988 Bicentennial Coin & Note Collection. 40.00 
86 XN216 Australia: 1988 $5 Parliament House silver proof in presentation case 
  by RAM. 15.00 
87 XJ401 Australia: 1988 The Holey Dollar & The Dump by Perth Mint. 33.00 
88 XJ402 Australia: 1988 Mint set by RAM. 15.00 
89 DL037 Australia: 1988 Bicentenary $10 silver uncirculated coin by RAM. 20.00 
90 DL035 Australia: 1988 Parliament House – 10 Years on, $1 1 oz fine Silver 
   Proof coin by RAM. 30.00 
91 DL033 Australia: 1988 Masterpieces in Silver. 2.192 oz four coins in 
  presentation box by RAM. 100.00 
92 XN233 Australia: 1990 Silver Dollars – Masterpieces in Silver. 60.00 
93 DL047 Australia: 1991 uncirculated coins set of 6, 25 Years of Decimal 
  currency by RAM. 20.00 
94 DL048 Australia: 1992 uncirculated set of 6 coins with $1 Olympic Games 
  coin by RAM. 20.00 
95 XN218 Australia: 1992 The Australian One Dollar five coin set in 
  presentation case by RAM. 15.00 
96 XN207 Australia: 1993 $1 Silver Proof in presentation case by RAM. 20.00 
97 XN226 Australia: 1993 $1 Silver Kangaroo in presentation case by RAM. 40.00 
98 DL049 Australia: 1993 uncirculated coins set of 6 by RAM. 20.00 
99 XN212 Australia: 1994 $1 Silver Kangaroo by RAM. 40.00 
100 DL050 Australia: 1994 uncirculated coins set of 6 by RAM. 20.00 
101 DL013 Australia: 1994 $1 Silver Kangaroo 1 oz uncirculated coin on card by 
   RAM. 30.00 
102 DL012 Australia: 1995 $1 Silver Kangaroo 1 oz uncirculated coin on card by 
   RAM. 30.00 
103 DL051 Australia: 1995 uncirculated coins set of 6. 50th Anniversary of end of 
  WWII and Weary Dunlop coins by RAM. 20.00 
104 DL025 Australia: 1995 Baby set of six uncirculated coins by RAM. 20.00 
105 XN213 Australia: 1996 $1 Silver Kangaroo by RAM. 40.00 
106 XN236 Australia: 1996 $1 Sir Henry Parkes sterling silver proof. 20.00 
107 DL052 Australia: 1996 uncirculated coins set of 6. $1 Henry Parkes by RAM. 20.00 
108 DL014 Australia: 1996 $1 Silver Kangaroo 1 oz uncirculated coin on card by 
   RAM. 30.00 
109 DL053 Australia: 1997 uncirculated coins set of 6. $1 Kingsford Smith by 
  RAM. 20.00 
110 DL015 Australia: 1997 $1 Silver Kangaroo 1 oz uncirculated coin on card by 
   RAM. 30.00 
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111 DL054 Australia: 1998 uncirculated coins set of 6. $1 Bass & Flinders by 
  RAM. 20.00 
112 DL016 Australia: 1998 $1 Silver Kangaroo 1 oz uncirculated coin on card by 
   RAM. 30.00 
113 XN234 Australia: 1998 $5 Royal Flying Doctor Service. 20.00 
114 DL055 Australia: 1999 uncirculated coins set of 6. $1 Year of Older Persons 
  by RAM. 20.00 
115 DL017 Australia: 1999 $1 Silver Kangaroo 1 oz uncirculated coin on card by 
   RAM. 30.00 
116 DL056 Australia: 2000 uncirculated coins set of 6. $1 Millennium by RAM. 20.00 
117 XN204 Australia: 2000 proof set in presentation case by RAM. 60.00 
118 DL018 Australia: 2000 $1 Silver Kangaroo 1 oz uncirculated coin on card by 
   RAM. 30.00 
119 XN238 Australia: 2000 50c Royal Visit fine silver proof. 20.00 
120 XT001 Australia: 2000 Olympic Bronze Coin Collection in presentation 
  album. 28 x $5 coins. 140.00 
121 DL057 Australia: 2001 uncirculated coins set of 6. $1 Centenary of 
  Federation by RAM. 20.00 
122 XN201 Australia: 2001 Centenary of Federation six coin proof set in 
  presentation case by RAM. 60.00 
123 DL003 Australia: 2001 Centenary of Federation, Victoria State uncirculated 
  coin set. 20.00 
124 DL019 Australia: 2001 $1 Silver Kangaroo 1 oz uncirculated coin on card by 
   RAM. 30.00 
125 DL034 Australia: 2001 The Australia Silver Millennium Coin by Perth Mint. 20.00 
126 DL026 Australia: 2001 Centenary of Federation six coin set uncirculated 
  proof set by RAM. 20.00 
127 XN225 Australia: 2002 $5 Year of The Outback-Finale in presentation case 
  by RAM. 25.00 
128 XN235 Australia: 2002 XVII Commonwealth Games three coin set. 20.00 
129 XN239 Australia: 2002 50c 50th Anniversary of Queen Elizabeth Accession 
  silver proof. 30.00 
130 DL058 Australia: 2002 uncirculated coins set of 6. $1 Year of the Outback 
  by RAM. 20.00 
131 XN240 Australia: 2002 $5 The Queen Mother pure silver proof. 30.00 
132 DL020 Australia: 2002 $1 Silver Kangaroo 1 oz uncirculated coin on card by 
   RAM. 30.00 
133 XN222 Australia: 2003 Holey Dollar and Dump in presentation case by RAM. 60.00 
134 XN223 Australia: 2003 $5 Rugby World Cup gold-plated proof in 
  presentation case by RAM. 50.00 
135 XN209 Australia: 2003 50c 50th Anniversary of Queen Elizabeth Coronation 
  in presentation case by RAM. 50.00 
136 DL059 Australia: 2003 uncirculated coins set of 6. $1 Making a Difference by 
  RAM. 20.00 
137 DL021 Australia: 2003 $1 Silver Kangaroo 1 oz uncirculated coin on card by 
   RAM. 30.00 
138 XN224 Australia: 2004 one ounce Silver Kookaburra in presentation case by 
  RAM. 60.00 
139 XN217 Australia: 2004 $5 150 Years of Steam Railways in Australia silver 
  proof in presentation case by RAM. 40.00 
140 XN203 Australia: 2004 six coin proof set in presentation case by RAM. 60.00 
141 XN220 Australia: 2004 $1 Eureka Stockade silver proof in presentation case 
  by RAM. 15.00 
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142 XN237 Australia: 2004 one ounce Silver proof 35th Anniversary of the First 
  Moon Walk. 40.00 
143 DL036 Australia: 2004 Bicentenary of Tasmania $5 uncirculated coin by 
  RAM. 20.00 
144 DL022 Australia: 2004 $1 Silver Kangaroo 1 oz uncirculated coin on card by 
   RAM. 30.00 
145 XN219 Australia: 2005 one ounce Silver The Australian open 1905-2005 
  proof in presentation case by Perth Mint. 40.00 
146 XN214 Australia: 2005 $5 Eternal Love silver proof Heart shaped in 
  presentation case by RAM. 100.00 
147 XN227 Australia: 2005 $1 Frosted Silver Kangaroo in presentation case by 
  RAM. 40.00 
148 DL060 Australia: 2005 uncirculated coins set of 6. $1 End of WWII by RAM. 20.00 
149 XN208 Australia: 2005 $1 Silver Kangaroo in presentation case by Perth 
  Mint. 50.00 
150 DL023 Australia: 2005 $1 Silver Kangaroo 1 oz uncirculated coin on card by 
   RAM. 30.00 
151 DL024 Australia: 2006 $1 Silver Kangaroo 1 oz uncirculated coin on card by 
   RAM. 30.00 
152 DL040 Australia: 2007 Silver Kangaroo 1 oz uncirculated $1 coin on card by 
  RAM. 30.00 
153 DL008 Australia: 2008 Land Series, $1 x 6 Pad printed coins by RAM. 20.00 
154 DL029 Australia: 2010 100 Years of Australian Coinage four coin 
  Un-circulated set by RAM x 3. 20.00 
155 DL007 Australia: 2011 Air Series, $1x 4 Pad printed coins by RAM. Also 
  2006 Ocean series, $1 x 2. 20.00 
156 DL028 Australia: 2011 $1 Rams Head, four coin Privy mark set by RAM x 2. 20.00 
157 DL032 Australia: 2012 Shores Under Siege – Bombing of Australia. Three 
  coin set by RAM. 30.00 
158 DL061 Australia: 2012 $2 Remembrance Day C mintmark Red Poppy. 
  Colour printed uncirculated coin by RAM. 150.00 
159 DL063 Australia: 2012 Shores Under Siege – Bombing of Australia. Three 
  coin set by RAM. 30.00 
160 DL031 Australia: 2012 $1 Wheat Sheaf four coin Mintmark & Privy Mark set 
  by RAM. 20.00 
161 DL030 Australia: 2013 Bicentenary of the Holey Dollar & Dump four coin 
  Mintmark and Privy Mark set by RAM. 20.00 
162 XN215 Australia: 2013 $5 Centenary of Canberra silver proof in presentation 
  case by RAM. 40.00 
163 DL046 Australia: 2013 Inspirational Australians, Slim dusty $1 uncirculated 
  coin on card by RAM. 20.00 
164 DL041 Australia: 2014 A Voyage to Terra Australia, four coin Mintmark and 
  Privy Mark set by RAM. Also P Perth Counterstamp #$1 uncirculated 
  coin by RAM. 20.00 
165 DL011 Australia: 2015 100 Years of ANZAC 25c x 9 on cards by RAM. 20.00 
166 DL062 Australia: 2016 Olympic Team Coloured Coin Collection of $2 x 5 in 
  presentation pack by RAM. 20.00 
167 DL009 Australia: 2016 50th Anniversary of Decimal currency, 50c x 4 gold- 
  plated uncirculated coins on cards by RAM. 20.00 
168 DL027 Australia: 2016 The Changeover, 50 Years of Decimal Currency six 
  coin uncirculated set by RAM. 20.00 
169 XN221 Australia: 2016 $1 90th Birthday of Queen Elizabeth in presentation 
  case by Perth Mint. 40.00 
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170 XN211 Australia: 2017 $5 Front Line Angels in presentation case by RAM. 40.00 
171 DL004 Australia: 2017 Possum Magic 8 coin set, limited edition. 20.00 
172 DL005 Australia: 2018 Gold Coast Commonwealth Games coin set by RAM. 20.00 
173 DL006 Australia: 2019 Mr. Squiggle & Friends, limited edition coin set by 
  RAM. 20.00 
174 XN210 Australia: $1 Silver Proclamation Coins of Australia in presentation 
  case by RAM. 40.00 
175 DL064 Australia: 18 coin packs by RAM. 20.00 
176 DL042 Australia: 18 packs of $1 coins by RAM. 20.00 
177 AU054 Egypt: 29 old coins collected by Australian soldier in WWI. 25.00 
178 ZU215 Great Britain: 1900 Queen Victoria, 1923 Florin, 1967 Half-Crown & 
  1977 Silver Jubilee x 3. 15.00 
179 ZU217 Great Britain: 1921, 1928, 1929 & 1936 x 3 Half-Crowns. 20.00 
180 AF263 Great Britain: 1937 Crown, 1965 Churchill, 1977 Jubilee, 5/- & 25c 
  Jersey Jubilee coins. 30.00 
181 ZU216 Great Britain: 1972 Crown 25th Silver Wedding. Eight coins in box. 20.00 
182 AU007 U.S.A.: 1838 Coronet Head One Penny, 1887 Morgan Silver Dollar 
  One Dollar 90% silver & 1968 JFK Half-dollar 40% silver, all in 
  average condition. 40.00 
183 AF265 World Coins: selection of very old coins 1700-1900. Inspection 
  advised. 30.00 
184 FF201 World Coins: 225 European and Asian coins uncirculated & circulated 
  in Ducato Album. 25.00 
 

BANKNOTES 
 

185 AF261 Australia: 1952 10/-, Coombs & Wilson signatures, serial B6-269565. 20.00 
186 AU001 Australia: $1 x 7, $2 x 14, $5 & $10 early printings in average 
  condition. 60.00 
187 AU006 Australia: $1 x 10, $2 x 10 & $10 early printings in average 
  condition. 50.00 
188 AU008 Australia: $1 x 12, $2 x 9 & $10 early printings in average 
  condition. 50.00 
189 AU055 Australia: $1 x 12 & $12 x 5, early printings in average condition. 25.00 
190 DF010 Australia: 1972 $2 x2 consecutive serials, Commonwealth of 
  Australia, Phillips/Wheeler signatures. 20.00 
191 AF255 Australia: 1988 $10 Commemorative polymer note in presentation 
  folder. Prefix AA. 30.00 
192 DL010 Australia: 1988 $10 Commemorative notes in presentation folder x 3. 30.00 
193 AF253 Australia: 2001 $5 Centenary of Federation. 20.00 
194 AF254 Australia: 2019 $20 polymer banknote from initial run. 40.00 
195 AF258 China: seven old banknotes. 20.00 
196 AF262 Germany: eight old banknotes from 1900. 20.00 
197 AF252 Great Britain: 2002 Golden Jubilee Commemorative cover with £5 
  banknote and stamp by Royal Mint. 50.00 
198 AF251 Great Britain: 2003 Coronation Anniversary £5 by Royal Mint. 40.00 
199 AF260     Great Britain: QE 10/- & £1.            20.00 

200 AU056 Hong Kong & Shanghai Banking Corporation 1970 $10 x 3and 1976 
  $100 in average condition. 40.00 
201 AF257 Japan: 11 Japanese Occupation banknotes with values to 10R & $5. 20.00 
202 AF259 Japan: 27 Japanese Occupation banknotes with values to £1. 25.00 
203 AU057 New Zealand: $1 x 3, $2 x 6, $5 x 2, $10 x 2 & $20 early printings in 
  average condition.  70.00 
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MEDALLIONS 
 

204 UY101 Australia’s Bicentennial Medal Collection of four medals in 
  presentation packet. 40.00 
 

MAXI-CARDS 
 

205 UV111 1986-1999 complete collection of several hundred maxi-cards in 
  order. 50.00 
206 UX114 2000-2018 duplicated collection of First Day cancelled maxi-cards in 
  large shoe-box. 50.00 
 

POSTCARDS 
 

207 BL204 Australia: 1943 fold-out Mount Isa to Epsom via Bendigo ‘Colour 
   Camera Views’. Mailed 26July 1943. 20.00 
208 BL203 Australia: two old fold-out postcards. 15.00 
209 YB002 Germany – Berlin: postcard with 12.12.12.12. cancel.  
                            Posted on 12th December 1912 at 12 seconds and 12 minutes past 
                            12 o’clock. A unique item! 20.00 
 

P.N.C. 
 

210 AT223 2011 Centenary of RMC Duntroon $1 gold coin from Canberra Stamp 
Show. # 159 of 250. 50.00 

211 AT224 2011 Centenary of RMC Duntroon $1 gold coin from Canberra Stamp 
Show. # 097 of 250. 50.00 

212 AT217 2012 Year of the Dragon limited edition from Canberra Stamp Show. 
# 148 of 200. 50.00 

213 AT218 2012 Year of the Dragon limited edition from Canberra Stamp Show. 
# 155 of 200. 50.00 

214 AT219 2012 Year of the Dragon limited edition from Canberra Stamp Show. 
# 160 of 200. 50.00 

215 AT220 2012 Year of the Dragon limited edition from Canberra Stamp Show. 
# 156 of 200. 50.00 

216 AU005 2017 Australia Women in War Commemorative Collection. Pack of 
  five in presentation box. 20.00 
217 AT205 2019 75th Anniversary of D-Day special edition from Sydney Stamp & 

Coin Show with USA postmark. # 632 of 800. 75.00 
218 AT206 2019 75th Anniversary of D-Day special edition from Sydney Stamp & 

Coin Show with Australia & New Zealand postmark. # 421 of 800. 75.00 
219 AT207 2019 75th Anniversary of D-Day special edition from Sydney Stamp & 

Coin Show with Great Britain postmark. # 382 of 800. 75.00 
220 AT208 2019 75th Anniversary of D-Day special edition from Sydney Stamp & 

Coin Show with France postmark. # 125 of 800. 75.00 
221 AT209 2019 Centenary of Treaty of Versailles special edition from Sydney 

Stamp & Coin Show with USA postmark. # 706 of 800. 75.00 
222 AT210 2019 Centenary of Treaty of Versailles special edition from Sydney 

Stamp & Coin Show with Australia 7 New Zealand postmark. # 499 
of 800. 75.00 

223 AT211 2019 Centenary of Treaty of Versailles special edition from Sydney 
Stamp & Coin Show with Great Britain postmark. # 247 of 800. 75.00 
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224 AT212 2019 Centenary of Treaty of Versailles special edition from Sydney 
Stamp & Coin Show with France postmark. # 095 of 800. 75.00 

225 AT213 2019 Sydney Cricket Ground special edition from Sydney Stamp & 
Coin Show with USA postmark. # 347 of 800. 75.00 

226 AT214 2019 Sydney Cricket Ground special edition from Sydney Stamp & 
Coin Show with Australia & New Zealand postmark. # 218 of 800. 75.00 

227 AT215 2019 Sydney Cricket Ground special edition from Sydney Stamp & 
Coin Show with Great Britain postmark. # 121 of 800. 75.00 

228 AT216 2019 Sydney Cricket Ground special edition from Sydney Stamp & 
Coin Show with France postmark. # 067 of 800. 75.00 

 
CINDERELLAS 

 
229 QS103 1950s U.S.A. & Japan charity and tuberculosis miniature sheets, 
  MNH in box. 40.00 
230 QS104 MNH charity and Tuberculosis seals from Denmark, Finland, Iceland, 
  Norway & Sweden in album. 30.00 
231 QS211 Vignettes, Australia Revenues & Elizatopia issues in large Linder 
  album. Inspection advised. 25.00 
232 BA106 1974 National Stamps Week UPU Centenary miniature sheets x 47, 
  MNH. 20.00 
 

AUSTRALIAN STATES 
 

233 CL301 Small album with Australian States & Pre-decimal stamps. Some 
  toning. 25.00 
234 AF276 Thousands of stamps sorted into bundle-ware packets in large 
  container. 50.00 
235 AU101 Hundreds of used stamps on paper with many duplex, numerical and 

CDS cancels. Excellent opportunity for checking for rarer postmarks. 20.00 
236 AU102 Hundreds of used stamps on paper with many duplex, numerical and 

CDS cancels. Excellent opportunity for checking for rarer postmarks. 20.00 
237 AU103 Hundreds of used stamps on paper with many duplex, numerical and 

CDS cancels. Excellent opportunity for checking for rarer postmarks. 20.00 
238 AU104 Hundreds of used stamps on paper with many duplex, numerical and 

CDS cancels. Excellent opportunity for checking for rarer postmarks. 20.00 
239 AU036 Stamp Duty, Customs Duty, Tax Instalment, Adhesive Duty stamps 

from all states in large stock-book. 30.00 
240 YB101 New South Wales: 1854 3d green, used. 30.00 
241 YB102 New South Wales: 1854 8d orange, used, damaged left side. 50.00 
242 YB103 New South Wales: 1860 1/- rose-carmine, used. Watermark 12, 
  imperforate three sides, closely rouletted right side. 20.00 
243 BA111 Queensland: 143 1d reds and 80 2d blues on large stock-cards. Many 
  good numerical and duplex cancels. 50.00 
244 AU019 Victoria: duplicated collection of stamps with Barred Numeral 

Cancellations from 40 to 146 on 33 Hagner pages. Over 1000 stamps 
sorted into values for each cancel. 50.00 

245 AU020 Victoria: duplicated collection of stamps with Barred Numeral 
Cancellations from 1 to 33 on 36 Hagner pages. Over 1000 stamps 
sorted into values for each cancel. 50.00 

246  BA109 Victoria: duplicated used selection of 294 stamps, many with 
  numerical cancels. 30.00 
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247 CJ102 Victoria: 1850-1912 used selection of 18 stamps including 1850 
  3d, two good margins with fiscal cancel, 1852 2d four margins & 
  1856 6d three margins. 40.00 
248 JP101 Victoria: selection of over 150 1901 1d red stamps with clear CDS or 
  Duplex cancels. 15.00 
 

AUSTRALIA: COLLECTIONS 
 

249 CM306 MNH and used stamps in packets, on sheets and in alum in box. Also 
  Australian States and 2003 50c Coronation PNC. 25.00 
250 XJ213 MNH, mint hinged and used stamps on five Hagner pages. Some 
  states, Kangaroos and KGV Heads. 30.00 
251 DF202 1913-1965 mint hinged and used stamps on Seven Seas pages in 
  folder. Good Kangaroos & KGV. 50.00 
252 AU052 1913-1965 mainly MNH plus mint hinged in small Century album 
  with hundreds of stamps including many blocks of four. 30.00 
253 AF218 1913-1978 MNH, mint hinged and used stamps on Seven Seas pages 
  in folder including Kangaroos to 5/-, 5/- Bridge and Arms set. 90.00 
254 QS210 1913-1980 used stamps on Seven Seas pages in folder. Includes 
  Kangaroos to 5/-. 30.00 
255 AD223 1913-1988 mint hinged and used stamps. Good Kangaroos and KGV 
  including OS. Arms, robes & Specimens in two volumes. 100.00 
256 CQ401 1929-1965 MNH blocks of four including 1/- Navigator in album. 
  Gum toning. 20.00 
257 CN408 1937-1962 40 corner blocks of four, MNH. 15.00 
258 AU053 Mint hinged and used stamps on black quadrille pages in Stanley 
  Gibbons Swing-O-Ring album. Many blocks of four. All described. 40.00 
259 ZY011 Several hundred pre-decimal and decimal used and CTO in large 
  stock-book. 20.00 
260 UY103 Modern used stamps in quality red cover, 3 black pages album. 30.00 
 

KANGAROOS COLLECTIONS 
 

261 CM303 Fifteen packets of unsorted stamps many with circular town cancels 
  from Colin Chilton Estate. 30.00 
 

KGV COLLECTIONS 
 

262 CM301 Complete simplified set to 1/4 including 4d lemon with 1916 
  postmark from Colin Chilton Estate. 30.00 
263 CM302 Twenty six packets of unsorted stamps many with circular town 
  Cancels from Colin Chilton Estate. 50.00 
264 AU058 About 100 2d red used. Variety of watermarks and cancels. 20.00 
265 AU059 About 100 2d orange used. Variety of watermarks and cancels. 40.00 
266 AF277 Several hundred used stamps sorted by watermark and perforation in 
  binder. 50.00 
267 AF278 Several hundred OS Perforated used stamps with shades and 
  variations noted in Spring-back album. 50.00 
268 DF019 Selection of nine varieties, thins, flaws, re-touches and breaks with 
  descriptions in small stock-book. 30.00 
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KGV HEADS: LARGE MULTIPLE WATERMARK 
 

269 BM101 1915 1d red, Harrison Print, very fine MNH block of six. Toning spots 
  on two stamps. 100.00 
   

AUSTRALIA: PRE DECIMALS 
 

270 WX004 Large box with hundreds of used stamps many with circular 
  Cancellations, meter cancels and covers from 1940-1960. Selling for 
  Rotary End Trachoma fund. 30.00 
271 AF283 250 MNH blocks in 16 black page album. 50.00 
272 DF016 Several hundred used stamps in small stock-book. 20.00 
273 DF009 Several hundred MNH and mint hinged stamps in small stock-book. 

Many blocks. Many stamps have toning so inspection advised. 40.00 
274 AF275 Seven MNH sheets of 80 stamps. 30.00 
275 YJ202 MNH stamps on Seven Seas pages. No Kangaroos or KGV Heads. 

Robes sets included. 60.00 
276 AF220 MNH, mint hinged and used stamps on Seven Seas pages in folder. 

Kangaroos to 10/-, 5/- Bridge & Arms set. Inspection advised. 90.00 
277 ZP301 MNH, mint hinged and used stamps in album including 1938 10/- 

Robes & 1949 10/- Robes mint. 100.00 
278 DF005 1928 3d blue Kookaburra Exhibition miniature sheet, MNH. 60.00 
279 DF006 1928 3d blue Kookaburra Exhibition miniature sheet, MNH. 60.00 
280 DF007 1928 3d blue Kookaburra Exhibition miniature sheet, MNH. 60.00 
281 DF004 1931 3d Kingsford Smith Ash imprint blocks of four x 2, MNH. 25.00 
282 AF250 1932 2d Harbour Bridge overprinted OS, sheet of 32, MNH. 50.00 
283 JZ102 1932 2d MNH & 3d mint hinged Harbour Bridge Ash imprint blocks 

of four. 20.00 
284 GP101 1932 5/- Harbour Bridge, CTO, well centered and lightly cancelled. 120.00 
285 BA102 1934 Centenary of Victoria, perf 10½, CTO set. 15.00 
286 BA103 1938 Robes set, thick paper, very fine used. 30.00 
287 AF269 1942 KGVI 2d purple sheet of 160 stamps, MNH. 30.00 
288 AF270 1942 KGVI 2d purple sheet of 160 stamps, MNH. 30.00 
289 CN406 1945 5d Merino block of 80 from bottom of sheet, MNH with imprint. 15.00 
290 GP102 1948 Robes £1 block of four, thin paper, used. 100.00 
291 BA104 1949 Arms set, fine used. 15.00 
292 AF271 1950 1½d green QEII sheet of 160 stamps, MNH. 50.00 
293 CN410 1951 3d red KGVI sheet of 144stamps, MNH. 15.00 
294 AF274 1951 3d Barton & Parkes sheet of 80 stamps, MNH. 30.00 
295 AF272 1951 3d Centenary of Gold Discovery & Responsible Government in 

Victoria MNH sheet of 160. 50.00 
296 CN405 1951 1/6 Anniversary of Federation block of 42 from top of sheet, 

MNH. 15.00 
297 AF273 1953 150th Anniversary of Settlement in Tasmania Collins & Paterson 

MNH sheet of 160 stamps. 50.00 
298 CN407 1953 Coronation 7½d sheet of 40, MNH.  15.00 
299 CN404 1953 Food Production 3d & 3½d blocks of nine, MNH. 15.00 
300 CN411 1953 Food Production 3½d sheet of 100, MNH. Folded along centre 

gutter. Tone spot on one stamp. 30.00 
301 AF268 1954 Royal Visit 3½d & 7½d sheets of 80 stamps, MNH. 25.00 
302 DF008 1963 Navigators 4/- x 2, 5/- x 2, 7/6 strip of 6 & 10/- x 2, MNH. 50.00 
303 JZ103 1963 7/6 Cook right marginal block of four, MNH. 20.00 
304 ZP302 1963 Navigators MNH set to £2, missing 7/6. 50.00 
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AUSTRALIA: DECIMALS 

 
305 WX001 Large tub with thousands of used stamps many with circular 
  Cancellations. Selling for Rotary End Trachoma fund. 30.00 
306 WX002 Large tub with thousands of used stamps many with circular 
  Cancellations. Selling for Rotary End Trachoma fund. 30.00 
307 WX003 Hundreds of used stamps many with circular or slogan 
  Cancellations. Selling for Rotary End Trachoma fund. 20.00 
308 AU051 1966 Navigators set of six, MNH. 20.00 
309 YJ203 1966-1984 MNH stamps in Seven Seas album, 99% complete. 50.00 
310 YG252 1966-1984 MNH & used stamps in SAFE album. Also some AAT. 50.00 
311 ZP303 1966-1977 complete MNH selection in album. 35.00 
312 AF266 1966-1988 MNH stamps on Seven Seas pages. FV $300. 150.00 
313 YX203 1966-1990 complete MNH & used stamps on Liechtturm hinge-less 
  pages in Lighthouse album with case. 60.00 
314 YX202 1991-2000 MNH & used stamps on Liechtturm hinge-less pages in 
  Lighthouse album with case including miniature sheets, strips and 
  blocks. 60.00 
315 BA107 1971 7c Christmas block of 25, cream paper, MNH. 20.00 
316 XJ403 1971 7c Christmas pane of 50, MNH. 25.00 
317 UV003 1971 7c Christmas pane of 50, MNH. 25.00 
318 DH002 1971 7c Christmas pane of 50, cream paper, MNH. 25.00 
319 YV401 1971 7c Christmas pane of 50, no selvedge, MNH. 25.00 
320 DH001 1974 Paintings, $1, $4 and $5 x 2 in blocks of four, MNH. 30.00 
321 CN403 1975 & 1976 Australia Post Delegation book with stamps for 3rd & 4th 

  Asian Oceanic Congresses. 20.00 
322 UY102 1988 Bicentennial Book set of five volumes in slip-case. 25.00 
323 AF279 1994 Automatic Teller Machine Stamps, 10 sheets of 45c x 20 triangle 
  stamps. FV $90. 45.00 
324 AF280 1994 Automatic Teller Machine Stamps, 10 sheets of 45c x 20 triangle 
  stamps. FV $90. 45.00 
325 GP114 1997 Royal Flying Doctor Service sheets x 3. 20.00 
326 GP112 1998 Michael Leunig booklet. 10.00 
327 AD236 1999 KGV Engraved Proof Set in yearbook with slip-case. 30.00 
328 GP113 2000 Olympic Australian Gold Medallists sheets set of 16 MNH, each 
  with 45c x 10 stamps. 55.00 
329 AT227 2002 Melbourne Stamp Show 45c x 30 MNH sheets x 2. 25.00 
330 AF281 2003 Legends of Australian Tennis, 10 different booklets. FV $100. 50.00 
331 BS101 2005 International Post $5 Twelve Apostles & $10 Devils Marbles 
  sheets of 50, CTO Melbourne 1 DEC 2005. 30.00 
332 BS102 2006 International Post 5c Platypus, 25c Echidna, $1.25 Wombat, 
  $1.85 Tasmanian Devil, $2.50 Bilby & $3.70 Dingo sheets of 50, 
  CTO Melbourne 6 MAR 2006. 50.00 
333 UN113 2006 International Post $1.25 Koala & $1.85 Exhibition Buildings 
  sheets of 50, CTO Melbourne 2 MAY 2006. 30.00 
334 GP111 2006 Classic Cars booklet. 10.00 
335 CC101 2006 Commonwealth Games complete used collection on album 
  pages with extra stamps. 80.00 
336 GP115 2006 Dangerous Australian booklet with Red-Back Spider stamp. 20.00 
337 GP109 2006 Driving Through the Years, 50c Ford Truck sheet of 10 Peel & 
  Stick stamps with date 2006 missing. 15.00 
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338 GP110 2007 Howzat, Australia Wins the Ashes MNH miniature sheets with 
  red & gold overprints. 20.00 
339 BS103 2007 International Post 10c Maria Island, 30c Rottnest Island, $1.30 
  Green Island, $1.95 Fraser Island, $2.60 Kangaroo Island & $3.85 
  Lord Howe Island sheets of 50, CTO Melbourne 5 MAR 2007. 50.00 
340 UN112 2008 World Youth Day 50c, $1.35 & $2 sheets of 50, CTO 
   Melbourne 4 MAR 2008. 30.00 
341 UN114 2008 International Post $2 Walpa Gorge sheet of 50, CTO Melbourne 
  3 MAR 2008. 20.00 
342 UN115 2008 International Post $2 Queen’s Birthday sheet of 50, CTO 
  Melbourne 18 APR 2008. 30.00 
343 BS105 2008 International Post $2.70 Katherine Gorge & $4 Geikie Gorge 
  sheets of 50, CTO Melbourne 3 MAR 2008. 30.00 
344 AF208 2013 Kangaroo and Map, Colonial Heritage sheet of 10 $10 stamps, 
  MNH. Toning on frame. 50.00 
345 YG251 Used stamps in Schaubek album. 20.00 
346 EM001 27 fine used International Post stamps. 20.00 
347 AF256 MNH miniature sheets in Tasman Mint Sheet booklet. FV $200+. 90.00 
 

AUSTRALIAN TERRITORIES 
 

348 YV402 Australia Post Territories 1994-2008 Collection with MNH stamps 
and miniature sheets in Australia Post album. 130.00 

349 YV403 Australia Post Territories 2009-2013 Collections with MNH stamps 
and miniature sheets. 65.00 

350 UV112 Australian Antarctic Territory: 1968-1998 & 1982-2009 unaddressed 
First Day covers & 1991-1999 Maxi-cards. 50.00 

351 AD226 Christmas Island: 1958-1992 mint hinged stamps. 25.00 
352 YB003 Christmas Island: 1963-2001 almost complete MNH collection in 
  Seven Seas album Also pages for AAT 1957-1979. 50.00 
353 TV002 Christmas Island: 1987 Wildlife Definitives complete set of 16 in 

miniature sheet pack. 25.00 
354 XJ206 Cocos Islands: MNH stamps on Hagners in large album with strips, 

blocks and miniature sheets. 30.00 
355 EH003 Cocos Islands: 1958-1997 collection including miniature sheets on 13 

Hagner pages in folder, MNH. 70.00 
356 AD228 Cocos Islands: 1963-1986 complete collection of mint hinged or CTO 

stamps. 25.00 
357 DF014 Cocos Islands: 1963 3d Copra, 8d Map & 1/- Palms, corner blocks of 

four, MNH. 25.00 
358 DF013 Cocos Islands: 1963 2/- Jukong sailboat corner block of four, MNH. 

Toning. 20.00 
359 DF012 Cocos Islands: 1963 2/3 White Tern corner block of four, MNH. Tone 

spots. 50.00 
360 CC121 Cocos Island: 1990 & 991 overprints including 90c Coconut Palm, 

MNH. 60.00 
361 AU003 Norfolk Island, 1947-1984 in Seven Seas album, MNH. Almost 

complete. 50.00 
362 EH004 Norfolk Island: 1947-1986 collection including miniature sheets on 15 

Hagner pages in folder, MNH. 70.00 
363 AD403 Norfolk Island: 1998-2009 MNH collection of stamps, se-tenant strips 

& miniature sheets on Hagner pages. High face value. 50.00 
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364 RP213 Norfolk Island: Decimal stamps and pre-decimal blocks, MNH and 
used. Sorting required and inspection recommended. 200.00 

365 CZ105 Norfolk Island: 2001 $8 top marginal block of four, used. 20.00 
 

AUSTRALIA: COVERS 
 

366 BL205 1932 KGV Internal Registered Letter & KGVI Registered Letter to 
Germany. 20.00 

367 BL206 1938 Melbourne-Sydney-Rabaul cover. 20.00 
368 AT225 1945 2/- & 5/- Robes (damaged) on cover to Red Cross Society 

Geneva. 20.00 
369 AD235 1946-1980 First Day covers in album. Also AAT, Nauru & Norfolk 

Island. 40.00 
370 AT226 1951 cover from RAAF Rathmines registered # 1938 to Reykjavik.  20.00 
371 ZH017 1952 2/6 Aboriginal on registered First Day cover. 30.00 
372 UV101 1966-1993 large unaddressed First Day covers & 1981-1994 special 

postmarked covers in large box. 50.00 
373 UV102 1966-1999 unaddressed First Day covers in large box. 50.00 
374 AD234 1970-1990 covers in large album including 1971 Christmas & $10 

Gardens. AAT 1973-1974 First Day covers. Replica cards, Ausipex 84 
covers and souvenir postmarks. 20.00 

375 UV110 1978-2009 Pre-stamped envelopes, Aerogrammes, National Philatelic 
Centre Christmas cards, Australia Post Christmas cards, 1984-1994 
Replica Cards & 1969-1985 Lettercards in large box. 50.00 

376 UV103 1984-1989 unaddressed First Day covers in album. 50.00 
377 RU104 1985-1999, First Day covers, postcards & maxi-cards in large loose- 
  leaf folder. Similar New Zealand. 30.00  
378 DE121 1987-2002, 58 First Day covers in large folder. 30.00 
379 UV104 1989-1993 unaddressed First Day covers in album. 50.00 
380 UV105 1994-1996 unaddressed First Day covers in album. 50.00 
381 UV106 1997-2000 unaddressed First Day covers in album. 50.00 
382 UV107 2000-2004 unaddressed First Day covers in album. 50.00 
383 UV108 2005-2006 unaddressed First Day covers in album. 50.00 
384 UV109 2007-2009 unaddressed First Day covers in album. 50.00 
385 UX113 2007-2018 unaddressed First Day covers in box. 50.00 
386 FF213 Three World War II covers postmarked Middle East – Railway P.O. 

R.W.1. 25.00 
387 AU009 55 decimal covers in album including two PNCs. 20.00 
388 YG250 First Day covers from 1990 in binder. 25.00 
389 XJ002 30 First Day covers and PSEs including Southern Cross Air Race 

covers signed by pilots. 20.00 
390 XJ003 420 decimal covers. 30.00 
 

POSTAGE DUES 
 

391 ZR001 1914-1923over 200 stamps of different denominations, watermarks 
  and dies. 40.00 
 

WORLD COVERS 
 

392 AT228 1791 Ship Letter from Kingston, Jamaica to Madeira, Spain. 80.00 
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393 UV113 British Commonwealth: 1983 The History & Heritage of the 
   Commonwealth collection of 51 stamp sets on cacheted First Day 
  covers in album. 50.00 
394 DE117 Selection of 45 First Flight covers and Aerogrammes in large folder. 90.00 
395 ZH012 Great Britain: 1940 Stamp Centenary Exhibition, Red Cross & St. 

John Fund cover with strong cancel. 90.00 
396 ZH015 Great Britain: 1950 London international Stamp Exhibition cover 

London to Melbourne. 20.00 
397 ZH014 Great Britain: 1953 Coronation set on Air Mail cover London to 

Sydney. 40.00 
398 ZH019 New Zealand: 1933 1d Health on cover Wellington to London. 40.00 
399 ZH013 New Zealand –Ross Dependency: 1967 First Decimal Currency set 

with Scott Base cancel. 90.00 
400 ZH016 Philippines: 1944 National Heroes set on First Day cover. 20.00 
401 ZH020 Poland: 1956 Melbourne Olympics set of seven on four First Day 

covers. 25.00 
402 ZH018 South Africa: 1937 KGVI Coronation set of five bi-lingual pairs with 
  scarce Blue Lagoon postmarks. 60.00 
403 BN201 First Day covers, covers and postcards in large box. Mainly Australia. 
  Some toning, so inspection advised. 30.00 
 

WORLD COLLECTIONS 
 

404 CL302 MNH AAT including 1966 set, many PNG sets, early Papua and Fiji 
& Samoa. 30.00 

405 CL303 MNH Australia pre-decimal, 1964 Papua New Guineas Birds and 
other world MNH sets and used stamps in box. 30.00 

406 CL304 Mint & used stamps on Hagner pages, on sheets and in packets. Noted 
early Papua & New Zealand Health covers. 20.00 

407 DJ206 Mint hinged & used stamps with good Egypt & Great Britain. 50.00 
408 DJ208 Mint hinged & used stamps with good Egypt & Great Britain. 50.00 
409 UY104 Used stamps in quality orange cover, 32 black pages album. 40.00 
410 AU050 Several hundred stamps in old Strand album dated to 1945. 50.00 
411 AD216 Colombia – Germany: mint hinged and used stamps in post type 

album. 20.00 
412 RU106 Falkland Islands to Monaco mint hinged and used stamps on 

illustrated pages in very heavy Harris & Co. Standard World Stamp 
Album. 100.00 

413 AF284 Aden-Hong Kong: used stamps in 60 page Imperial album. 50.00 
414 AF285 Iceland-Zimbabwe: used stamps in 60 page Imperial album. 50.00 
415 RU107 Korea to Mongolia mint hinged and used stamps on illustrated pages 

in very heavy 1979 Scott International Postage Stamp Album. 100.00 
416 RU108 Malawi to Montenegro mint hinged and used stamps on illustrated 

pages in very heavy 1979 Scott International Postage Stamp Album. 100.00 
417 RU101 Middle Congo to Montserrat mint hinged and used stamps on 

illustrated album pages. 20.00 
418 YX201 MNH & used stamps in SAFE DUAL hinge-less album with blocks, 
  sets and miniature sheets priced for resale. 40.00 
419 AF207 Aden – Vietnam: hundreds of mint hinged and used stamps in thick 

old album. 25.00 
420 RU109 Chile, Czechoslovakia, Germany, Hong Kong, Hungary, Netherlands, 

New Zealand, Poland & Soviet Union mint hinged, CTO & used 
stamps mostly in sets in large folder. 50.00 
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421 AF213 Pacific Islands: Christmas Island, Cocos Islands, Fiji, Nauru, Norfolk 
Island, Pitcairn Islands & Samoa, MNH. 50.00 

422 XJ201 Aden – Zanzibar: mint hinged and used stamps in large old album 
with good pickings. 60.00 

423 XJ203 San Marino – U.S.A.: mint hinged and used stamps in large old 
album. 40.00 

424 XJ207 Australian Territories and modern Great Britain used stamps in large 
folder. 25.00 

425 DG310 Nine albums, Hagners, bagged stamps in box. 30.00 
426 UN203 World used higher value definitive with much Australia in 64 page 

KABE album. 150.00 
427 RP208 Used ex-dealer’s stock with many high values from Hong Kong, 

Ireland, Malaysia, Montserrat, Singapore & U.S.A in large stock-
book. 250.00 

428 AF216 Africa: colonial Africa to modern countries mint hinged & used 
stamps in spring-back album. 30.00 

429 RP214 Pacific Islands: dealer’s stock of Fiji, Nauru, Papua New Guinea, 
Pitcairn Islands, Samoa & Solomon Islands. Mint & used part sheets, 
blocks and covers. Requires sorting so inspection advised. 150.00 

430 ZU213 Pacific Islands: MNH stamps from Cocos Islands, Nauru, Norfolk 
Island & Papua New Guinea in near new album. 30.00 

431 ZU214 Australia, Australian Territories & Papua New Guinea mint hinged 
stamps in folder. 25.00 

432 AU041 Hundreds of used stamps in old Lighthouse stock-book. 30.00 
433 DG315 Stock-book with used stamps, noted good Great Britain. 20.00 
434 DG311 Three albums of stamps with good Japan. 20.00 
435 XJ202 Ghana – Rwanda: mint hinged and used stamps in large old album 

with good pickings. 60.00 
436 XJ204 Afghanistan – Saar: mint hinged and used stamps in large old album. 

Good Europe. 60.00 
437 XJ209 New Caledonia – Turkey: mainly used stamps on Hagners in large 

folder. 20.00 
438 XJ210 Used stamps on Hagners in folder. 20.00 
439 XJ211 Used stamps on Hagners in folder. 20.00 
440 AU024 Nigeria & Romania: several hundred stamps including early issues in 

large stock-book. 30.00 
441 AU033 Algeria, Cameroon, Guadelope, Philippines & Thailand: several 

hundred stamps in large stock-book. 20.00 
442 AU034 Kenya, South Africa, Swaziland, Tanzania & Uganda: several hundred 

stamps in large stock-book. 30.00 
443 AU037 Egypt, Indonesia, Sudan & U.A.R.: several hundred used stamps in 

large stock-book. 20.00 
444 AU043 Macau, Portugal & United Nations: several hundred used stamps in 

large stock-book. 20.00 
445 ZD201 Greece: 1950 – 2000 used stamps in large stock-book. 30.00 
446 ZD202 Cyprus, France, Great Britain & Italy: used stamps in large stock-

book. 30.00 
447 ZE207 Canada, Ireland & Newfoundland: mint hinged & used stamps in 

folder. Also U.S.A. covers. 30.00 
448 RP220 Croatia, Serbia & Yugoslavia: mint hinged and used stamps in small 

stock-book. 30.00 
449 BJ108 Several thousand used stamps on 144 A4 pages in folder. Early to 

modern including miniature sheets. 70.00 



Lot Ref: Description Reserve 
No. $ 

 
19 BPS Inc. (A0023461): ABN (45087719689) 

450 CY101 Used stamps on black quadrille pages in Rapkin spring-back album. 20.00 
451 RM070 British Caribbean Omnibus, Canada, Israel, South Africa bi-lingual 

definitive pairs. Several hundred MNH stamps in large stock-book. 50.00 
452 RM071 Modern Canada MNH & mint hinged and used world oddments. 

Several hundred stamps in large stock-book. 50.00 
453 TX001 Extensive collection of over 1000 stamps in Movaleaf Illustrated 

album circa 1940s. Good variety & selection. 80.00 
454 TX002 Extensive collection of several hundred stamps in KOALA loose-leaf 

album with good Australian States and pre-decimals. 60.00 
455 RM073 United Nations: 1980-1984 Flag sheetlets on illustrated pages. New 

Zealand 1998-1999 MNH. In red cover KABE album with slipcase in 
new condition. 125.00 

456 ZV001 Several hundred stamps in old spring-back album. Includes three 
pages of China 1950-1970 with overprints. Issues stop at 1970. 100.00 

457 ZV002 Several hundred stamps in old Jackey loose-leaf album. Includes four 
pages of China 1930-1940 with overprints. Issues stop at 1970. 100.00 

458 CY102 Malaya, Malaysia 7 Singapore in Patento 777 32 page album. 30.00 
459 ZL201 Australia, Germany & Poland: MNH and used stamps in old album. 

Good Germany Reich with interesting postmarks and covers. 30.00 
460 AM001 20 pages of exchange sheet remainders from the collection of Dr. 

William Wells. Prices heavily reduced and inspection advised. 30.00 
461 AM002 20 pages of exchange sheet remainders from the collection of Dr. 

William Wells. Prices heavily reduced and inspection advised. 30.00 
462 AM003 20 pages of exchange sheet remainders from the collection of Dr. 

William Wells. Prices heavily reduced and inspection advised. 30.00 
463 AM004 20 pages of exchange sheet remainders from the collection of Dr. 

William Wells. Prices heavily reduced and inspection advised. 30.00 
464 AM005 20 pages of exchange sheet remainders from the collection of Dr. 

William Wells. Prices heavily reduced and inspection advised. 30.00 
465 ZQ201 Abyssinia – Zanzibar: very large selection of mainly used stamps in 

old large album. Toning on pages but stamps appear still in 
undamaged condition. 120.00 

466 ZQ202 Abyssinia – Zanzibar: large collection of mainly used stamps in old 
large album. Toning on pages. 40.00 

  
REST OF THE WORLD 

 
467 BL201 Aden: 1939 selection of 42 MNH stamps, many shades. 50.00 
468 JZ119 Ascension: 1948 Silver Wedding set, MNH. 30.00 
469 ZH005 Austria: several hundred CDS cancelled stamps in well presented 
  binder. 50.00 
470 ZH008 Austria: about one hundred CDS cancelled stamps in well presented 
  binder. 40.00 
471 AU022 Austria: several hundred used stamps including early issues in large 

stock-book. 40.00 
472 CC112 Austria: 1950 Birds Air Mail set of seven, fine used. 75.00 
473 AD215 Bahrain: 1948-1960 mint hinged and used stamps including Scout set 

in blocks. 30.00 
474 CC124 Bangladesh: 1971 overprints on Pakistan stamps x 9, MNH. 10.00 
475 JZ120 Basutoland: 1948 Silver Wedding set, mint hinged. 25.00 
476 JZ122 Bechuanaland: 1948 Silver Wedding set, mint hinged. 20.00 
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477 AU040 Belgium: several hundred used stamps in large stock-book with early 
issues and many Railway Parcel stamps. Also some Barbados & 
Zambia. 30.00 

478 CJ107 Belgium: 1930 – 1950 MNH, mint hinged and used, 75 stamps on 
three Hagner pages. 20.00 

479 CJ108 Belgium: 1952 Culture Fund – Writers, 4Fr + 9FR & 8Fr + 9Fr se-
tenants, mint no gum. 30.00 

480 JZ117 Bermuda: 1938 2/6 perf 14, chalky paper, mint hinged. 30.00 
481 JZ121 Bermuda: 1948 Silver Wedding set, 1½d MNH & £1 mint hinged. 20.00 
482 BD101 British Antarctic Territory: 1963 first set of 16 complete, MNH. SG # 

1 - # 15A. 100.00 
483 ZH009 British Africa: stamps from 15 British Colonies well presented in 

folder. 40.00 
484 CC104 British Commonwealth: 1922 Barbuda on Leeward Islands 3d, 1895 

British Central Africa 2d, 1888 British Honduras 1c on 1d. Grenada 
1895 2d, 8d & 1/- all overprinted SPECIMEN, mint hinged. 80.00 

485 DJ204 British Commonwealth: 1935 Silver Jubilee stamps. 50.00 
486 AD204 British Commonwealth: 1937 Coronation sets, mint hinged. Seems 

complete except for 8c Newfoundland. 20.00 
487 DJ203 British Commonwealth: 1937 Coronation sets, complete, mint hinged. 40.00 
488 AF267 British Commonwealth: 1937-1951 KGVI Stamp Album by Stanley 

Gibbons, 75% full. 90.00 
489 AD206 British Commonwealth: 1946 Peace & Victory sets, complete mint 

hinged in album. 25.00 
490 DJ201 British Commonwealth: 1946 Victory, 1947 Royal Visit & 1948 

Silver Wedding mint hinged sets. 20.00 
491 DJ202 British Commonwealth: 1949 UPU mint hinged sets, complete. 80.00 
492 BJ109 British Commonwealth: MNH and mint hinged stamps from Antigua, 

Barbuda, Canada, Cyprus, Gibraltar, Gold Coast/Ghana & Ireland in 
16 page album. 40.00 

493 DE123 British Commonwealth: MNH sets, stamps and miniature sheets on 28 
Hagners and extra album pages in folder. 50.00 

494 YK101 British Commonwealth: 1981 The Commonwealth Collection of all 
issues MNH stamps in specialized album with slip-case. 20.00 

495 ZY010 British Commonwealth: 1981 The Commonwealth Collection of all 
  issues MNH stamps in specialized album with slip-case. 30.00 
496 UN202 British Commonwealth: G countries on 90 Hagner pages, mainly 
  Grenada & Guernsey. 125.00 
497 UN204 British Commonwealth: British Solomon Islands & Fiji: 1912 – 1980 
  in large album. 125.00 
498 RP206 British Commonwealth: mint hinged and used stamps in damaged 

Lighthouse album. 20.00 
499 ZE213 British Commonwealth: MNH and used stamps from British Africa & 
  West Indies. Also Bahrain & Qatar. Some covers. 30.00 
500 CY103 British Commonwealth: duplicated used collection in large stock-book 

with many older India, Malaya & Singapore. 15.00 
501 CZ106 British Commonwealth: duplicated mint hinged and used stamps in 

old Movaleaf Illustrated loose-leaf album. 30.00 
502 AD201 British East Africa: 1890-1894 mint hinged to 5R, except 1R grey. 60.00 
503 JZ108 British Solomon Islands: 1939 KGVI definitive set of 13, mint hinged. 35.00 
504 AD207 Brunei: selection including mint hinged first River Views to 30c, 

second River Views to 50c and 1924 set to $1. Also Malaya States. 100.00 
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505 CZ102 Canada: 1908 Tercentenary of Quebec 20c, mint hinged. Left selvedge 
folded and adhered to back. 30.00 

506 BJ112 Canada: early to 1980 duplicated mint hinged and mainly used stamps 
on 96 circuit pages with prices. 40.00 

507 UN103 Canada: 1970-1980 MNH stamps in small album. FV $96.00. 20.00 
508 CC116 Canada: 2017 Toronto Maple Leafs Ice Hockey team Centenary stamp 

pack. 10.00 
509 RP209 Cambodia: 1951-1963 near complete comprehensive mint hinged 

collection in Minkus album. Toning on some pages. Very high 
catalogue value. 75.00 

510 AF219 Ceylon: 1935-1969 mint hinged stamps. 30.00 
511 ZE201 Ceylon: duplicated collection of Queen Victoria to KGVI used stamps 

on Hagner pages in folder. 60.00 
512 ZE202 Ceylon: Queen Victoria to KGVI MNH stamps in Lighthouse album. 40.00 
513 ZE214 Ceylon: 1918 War Stamp overprints in block of 30, MNH. Some 

double overprints. SG # 330 7 # 330b. 100.00 
514 ZE215 Ceylon: 1918 War Stamp overprints in block of 30, MNH. Some 

double overprints. SG # 330 7 # 330b. 100.00 
515 DF204 China: 1897-1949 mint hinged and used stamps in folder. Several sets. 

Inspection advised due to mixed condition. 125.00 
516 FF211 China: 1929 State Burial of Dr. Sun Yat Sen set, mint hinged. 25.00 
517 DF201 China: 1944-1965 mint hinged and used stamps in folder including 

National Emblem set. 40.00 
518 DF203 China: 1946-1965 mint hinged and used stamps in folder. Similar 

Taiwan. 40.00 
519 BL202 China: 1950 era selection of 36 MNH & used stamps. 20.00 
520 TV005 China: 1982-1993 17 stamps & six miniature sheets MNH on four 

Hagner pages. 40.00 
521 TV006 China: 1984-1988 60 stamps & one miniature sheet MNH on three 

Hagner pages. 40.00 
522 TV007 China: 1985-1996 33 stamps & three miniature sheets MNH on three 

Hagner pages. 40.00 
523 TV008 China: 1988-1990 53 stamps & three miniature sheets MNH on three 

Hagner pages. 30.00 
524 TV009 China: 1992-1993 46 stamps MNH on three Hagner pages. 30.00 
525 TV010 China: 1994-1995 23 stamps & four miniature sheets MNH on three 

Hagner pages. 30.00 
526 RM403 China: 1999 Year Book with all issues including Ethnic Groups 
  sheetlet of 56 values, Return to Macau 50 Years sheetlet, catalogue 
  value £50 each. 107 stamps & four miniature sheets. 100.00 
527 AD242 China: 2002 FIFA World Cup souvenir book. 75.00 
528 AD241 China: 2003 New Year book with stamps catalogue value $400.00. 100.00 
529 AD233 China: 2003 New Year book with stamps catalogue value $400.00. 100.00 
530 AD232 China: 2004 New Year book with stamps catalogue value $550.00. 100.00 
531 ZY012 China: 2004 Souvenir book on World Geology Park Danxiashan with 
  slip-case. Limited edition with sheetlet stamps. 20.00 
532 ZH004 China: duplicated mint hinged and used stamps from China, 

Manchuria, Peoples Republic, Formosa & Taiwan in binder. 90.00 
533 FF204 China – Manchuria: 1927 Kirin & Heilungchang set to $2, used. 55.00 
534 FF210 China – Manchuria: 1929 Unification & Sun Yat-sen selection of 

seven, mint hinged including 10c Sun Yat-sen block of four. 20.00 
535 FF205 China – Treaty Port – Hankow: 1893 mint hinged and used stamps. 80.00 
536 FF206 China – Treaty Port – Wuhu: 1894 mint hinged stamps. 80.00 
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537 FF207 China – Treaty Port – Wuhu: 1894 mint hinged stamps. 40.00 
538 FF208 China – Treaty Port – Wuhu: 1894 overprinted P.P.C. mint hinged 

stamps. 95.00 
539 FF209 China – Treaty Port – Wuhu: 1894 overprinted Postage Due, mint 

hinged stamps. 110.00 
540 AF214 China: modern used stamps in spring-back album. 25.00 
541 CC122 Cuba: 1954 imperforate pairs, MNH. 10.00 
542 JZ124 Cyprus: 1948 Silver Wedding set, 1½p mint hinged & £1 MNH 30.00 
543 AU039 Czechoslovakia: several hundred used stamps including early issues in 
  stock-book. Also some Brazil. 30.00 
544 RM405 Czechoslovakia: 144 stamps, blocks, four sheetlets and four FDCs in 
  special stock-book, minor duplication, all MNH. 50.00 
545 CC118 Denmark: duplicated early selection of 36 used stamps with very high 

catalogue value. 150.00 
546 CC102 Denmark: 1875 2 Sk, 3 Sk, 4 Sk & 16 Sk, mint no gum or mint 

hinged, imperforate. 100.00 
547 CJ101 Denmark: 1853-1986 duplicated used stamps on eight Hagner pages, 

loose later issue stamps and First Day covers. Also Faroe Islands 1978 
Landscapes sheetlets x 4 & 1980 Flowers sheetlets x 5, MNH. 30.00 

548 CC113 Denmark: 1912 GPO 5K used. 50.00 
549 CC119 Denmark: 1930 60th Birthday of King Christian X used set of 10. 20.00 
550 AU038 Denmark: several hundred used stamps in large stock-book. 20.00 
551 JZ113 Dominica: 1939 KGVI definitive set of 15, mint hinged. 35.00 
552 BJ114 Egypt: duplicated MNH, mint hinged and used stamps on old album 

pages. 20.00 
553 AU042 Egypt: several hundred used stamps including early issues in stock-

book. 20.00 
554 AD225 Egypt: 1958-1975 MNH, mint hinged and used stamps including 

better miniature sheets in KABE album. 100.00 
555 JZ123 Falkland Islands: 1948 Silver Wedding set, mint hinged. 40.00 
556 JZ101 Falkland Islands Dependencies: 1948 definitive set of nine, mint 
  hinged. 50.00 
557 RP212 Falkland Islands: 1980-1990 duplicated mint and used stamps on 

Hagner pages. 75.00 
558 AU017 Faroe Islands: 1983-2013 MNH and used stamps in red cover 

Lighthouse Illustrated album with slip-case. 60% complete. 50.00 
559 AU018 Faroe Islands: 1975-2004 MNH and used stamps in black cover 

Lighthouse Illustrated album. 20.00 
560 CY104 Fiji: mainly MNH and some used stamps in old stock-book. Many sets 

to 1985. 20.00 
561 UM101 Fiji: 1938 KGVI definitive set of 24 including varieties, used. 40.00 
562 JZ116 Fiji: 1938 KGVI 6d Die I, mint hinged. 30.00 
563 JZ114 Fiji: 1939 KGVI 2d Die I with variety of extra line as indicated. 50.00 
564 AU023 Finland: several hundred used stamps including early issues in large 

stock-book. 20.00 
565 AU029 Finland: 1856-1999 MNH and used stamps in red cover Lighthouse 

Illustrated album with slip-case. 80% complete. 100.00 
566 CC114 Finland: 1950 300mk Air Mail x 6, MNH. 35.00 
567 AU030 Finland: 2000-2015 MNH and used stamps in red cover Lighthouse 

Illustrated album with slip-case. 20% complete. 30.00 
568 DG308 France: 1853-1976 used selection including 1877 5F damaged and 

1949 1000F airmail. 30.00 
569 DG309 France: 1869 5F lilac with faults. CV of fine example $1500. 100.00 
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570 AF221 France: 1870-1985 used stamps in DAVO album with space for 1849-
1991 issues. 50.00 

571 CC120 France: 2010-2011 complete sets MNH. FV 160 Euro. 80.00 
572 AT221 French Colonies – Obock: 1894 set of mint hinged stamps to 1Fr. 35.00 
573 YB001 Germany – Bayern: 1855-1910 selection of 40+ used stamps. 25.00 
574 YB104 Germany – Danzig: 1924 50pf red & blue, used. 50.00 
575 YB105 Germany – Danzig: 1924 50pf red & Blue, centered low and left, feint 

cancel. 20.00 
576 YB106 Germany – Danzig: 1924 50pf red & blue, centered high and left used. 15.00 
577 YB107 Germany – Danzig: 1924 50pf red & blue, well centered, used. 50.00 
578 YB108 Germany: 1923 Inflation selection, 30 M purple used x 2, 100 M on 

5M used x 3, 1 M on 100 M used x 4 & 75 Tau on 300 M used. 15.00 
579 AF217 Germany Reich: 1933-1945 mint hinged and used stamps in spring-

back album. Also postcards and covers. 30.00 
580 CZ101 Germany Reich: 1935 Provincial Costumes Charity set of 10, fine 

used. 20.00 
581 EH006 Germany Reich: 1935 OSTROPA miniature sheets Mic # BL3 in 

excellent condition, mint no gum as gum containing sulphuric acid 
was removed as recommended by Post Office at the time. 600.00 

582 EH007 German Occupation of Serbia: 1942 Mic # 58 - # 61 set, used. 50.00 
583 EH005 German Post Offices in Morocco: 1905 Mic # 21 – # 30A, mint 

hinged. 100.00 
584 CJ103 Germany – Allied Zone: 1946 Funmfreichsmark MNH miniature 

sheets. 40.00 
585 CJ106 Germany – West Berlin: 1948 mint no gum selection of 11 stamps 

including 15pf, 25pf & 1M. 40.00 
586 EH011 Germany – West Berlin: 1949 75 years of UPU Mic # 40, used. 40.00 
587 EH012 Germany – West Berlin: 1951 A. Lortzing, Mic # 74, used. 17.00 
588 EH008 Germany – BRD: 1951 Stamp Expo Mic # 141 - # 142, fine used. 35.00 
589 EH009 Germany – BRD: 1951 Welfare set Mic # 143 - # 146, fine used. 45.00 
590 EH010 Germany – BRD: 1953 Traffic Expo set Mic # 167 - # 170, fine used. 12.00 
591 UN116 Germany: over 200 modern CTO and used stamps. 15.00 
592 CC108 Gilbert & Ellice Islands: 1939 KGVI 5/- imprint pair, used. 15.00 
593 JZ118 Gold Coast: 1948 Silver Wedding 1½d mint hinged & 10/- MNH. 20.00 
594 FF202 Great Britain: 1840-1950 used stamps including 1d Black on Kabe 

pages in Schaubek album. 55.00 
595 FF203 Great Britain: 1840-1989 MNH & used stamps including 1d red x 69 

and high value KGV & KGVI stamps in Stanley Gibbons Album. 90.00 
596 DT004 Great Britain: 1850-1990 selection of 600 used stamps in small stock-

book. 30.00 
597 CJ104 Great Britain: 1854-1955 duplicated mint hinged and used selection of 

69 stamps on two Hagner pages. 25.00 
598 YB109 Great Britain: 1862 1/- green, plate 1, used, perforation toning, 

probable repair across lower part. Very high catalogue value. 20.00 
599 YB110 Great Britain: 1870 ½d rose-red, used. Duplex 1820 cancel. 30.00 
600 YB111 Great Britain: 1870 ½d rose-red, used. Centered left and high. 30.00 
601 YB112 Great Britain: 1870 ½d rose-red, plate 1, used. Offset printed to left. 100.00 
602 YB113 Great Britain: 1870 ½d rose-red, plate 2, used. 30.00 
603 YB114 Great Britain: 1870 ½d rose-red, plate 2, used pair. Duplex 451 

cancels. 60.00 
604 YB115 Great Britain: 1880 ½d green, mint hinged. 20.00 
605 YB116 Great Britain: 1887 2d red & green, mint hinged. 15.00 
606 YB117 Great Britain: 1887 6d purple on red, mint hinged. 15.00 
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607 YB118 Great Britain: 1887 1/- green, mint hinged. 80.00 
608 DE117 Great Britain: 1929 £1 Postal Union Congress, used. Thin spot and 

diagonal crease on back. 50.00 
609 ZE211 Great Britain: 1860-2000 mint hinged and used stamps including 

blocks and strips. Also Postage Dues, Revenues and some old covers. 60.00 
610 YL001 Great Britain: 1924-1979 mostly MNH stamps in Lindner album. 60.00 
611 RM072 Great Britain: 1960-1980 MNH issues in corner plate blocks, mainly 

commemoratives in varying quantities. Some other definitive and 
regionals in red Lighthouse block album. 250.00 

612 DE124 Great Britain: 1971-1975 collection of 60 booklets with MNH stamps. 20.00 
613 DG317 Great Britain: 1971-2006 in Schaubek album. Machins and Regionals 

with MNH blocks of four in envelope. 20.00 
614 DG304     Great Britain: 1971-2004 MNH and mint hinged in pairs and blocks of 

four. FV £70.              30.00 

615 DG305 Great Britain: 1971-2017 mint hinged and used stamps in two albums 
including full Millennium set. 70.00 

616 RM076 Great Britain: 1970-1990 duplicated collection of 157 booklets. 100.00 
617 ZE203 Great Britain: 1980-1986 Royal British Legion Commemorative 

covers and 1984 40th Anniversary of D Day & 1986 RAF Festival of 
Remembrance Silk plaques. 20.00 

618 YX206 Great Britain: 1840-1978 MNH and used stamps in KABE hinge-less 
album with good early issues including embossed issues. 75.00 

619 YX205 Great Britain: 1979-1992 MNH and used stamps in KABE hinge-less 
album. 25.00 

620 QS213 Great Britain: 1990-1996 MNH sets and Machins in red cover, black 
pages album, also booklets. 15.00 

621 YX207 Great Britain: 1993-1999 MNH and used stamps in KABE hinge-less 
album. 25.00 

622 QS102 Great Britain: 1980-1990 MNH stamps in blocks of four and large on 
18 Hagner type pages. 50.00 

623 UN104 Great Britain: 1986, 1988 & 2003 Royal Mail Special Stamps books 
with slip-cases with all MNH stamp sets for each year. 20.00 

624 UN105 Great Britain: 1992, 1993, 1994 & 1997 Royal Mail Special Stamps 
and miniature sheets in presentation books.  25.00 

625 WL101 Great Britain: 1989 & 1990 Royal Mail Special Stamps books with all 
MNH stamps. 20.00 

626 WL102 Great Britain: 1991 & 1992 Royal Mail Special Stamps books with all 
MNH stamps. 20.00 

627 WL103 Great Britain: 1993 & 1994 Royal Mail Special Stamps books with all 
MNH stamps. 20.00 

628 WL104 Great Britain: 1995 & 1996 Royal Mail Special Stamps books with all 
MNH stamps. 20.00 

629 UY105 MNH and used stamps in quality orange cover, 16 black pages album. 30.00 
630 BA110 Great Britain: heavily duplicated MNH and used stamps on Hagners 

and sorted into enveloped in box. 40.00 
631 ZE212 Great Britain: stamp packs, First Day covers, covers, postal history, 
  commemorative aerogrammes & 1971 Postal Strike covers. 30.00 
632 CM308 Great Britain: QV stamps in varied condition in packets. 15.00 
633 AF204 Great Britain: 1957–1974 182 First Day covers in large folder. 30.00 
634 AF203 Great Britain: 1975-1981, 85 First Day covers in large folder. 20.00 
635 DG306 Great Britain – Regionals: MNH and mint hinged stamps from 

Channel Islands, Northern Ireland, Scotland & Wales on Hagner 
pages. 25.00 
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636 ZE209 Great Britain – Regionals: stamps covers & postcards from Alderney, 
Guernsey, Harm, Isle of Man, Jersey, Sark, Skye, Scotland & Wales 
on Hagner pages in folder. Also 1971 Postal Strike stamps. 30.00 

637 ZE205 Great Britain - Guernsey & Jersey: mint and used stamps, covers 7 
postcards on Hagners in folder. 30.00 

638 AU012 Great Britain – Guernsey: 1941-1983 near complete MNH and mint 
hinged stamps in Lighthouse illustrated album. 40.00 

639 ZE210 Great Britain – Isle of Man: 1973-1982 mint hinged stamps in Stanley 
Gibbons hinge-less album. 25.00 

640 ZE206 Great Britain – Jersey: German Occupation issues SG # 1 - # 2, # 3 - # 
8 mint and used and gutter pairs of # 3 - # 8. 40.00 

641 CC107 Greece: duplicated early selection of 15 Hermes imperforate stamps 
used. 120.00 

642 AU031 Greece: hundreds of used stamps in stock-book. 40.00 
643 YB119 Grenada: 1883 orange QV with Crown and ONE PENNY overprint, 

used. 20.00 
644 UN201 Hong Kong: 1952-2010 used stamps to $50 in Lighthouse album. 50.00 
645 RP207 Hong Kong: 1952-2010 duplicated MNH stamps in Abria album with 

some booklets. 175.00 
646 BU101 Hungary: 1956-1981 selection of 80 First Day covers to Australia, 

many registered. 20.00 
647 AM006 Iceland: 1876 set of five used & 1902 King Christian IX 13 stamps 

mint hinged and used. 30.00 
648 AU035 Iceland: 1930-2009 hundreds of MNH and used stamps in KABE 
  album. 30.00 
649 ZE208 India: 1860-1951 mint hinged and used stamps including blocks and 

old covers in folder. 40.00 
650 AU025 India: 1860 Indian States to modern selection of over 1000 stamps in 

large stock-book. 50.00 
651 DT001 India: duplicated selection of 250 used stamps on Hagner pages. 25.00 
652 BJ110 India: 1931-1956 17 old Court documents with large court fee stamps. 75.00 
653 ZE204 Indian States: mint hinged and used including blocks and errors in 

small booklet and a Hagner page. 30.00 
654 CZ104 Indian States: mint hinged and used collection of 819 stamps on pages 

in large folder. Minor duplication. 100.00 
655 FF214 Indian States – Travancore: 1911-1950 mint hinged and used stamps 

on six pages. 30.00 
656 YG202 Israel: 1948–1983 MNH and used stamps in Stanley Gibbons album. 25.00 
657 RM075 Israel: 1948-1984 Tabbed issues MNH in red cover Schaubek hinge-

less album in very good condition. 25.00 
658 AT222 Israel: 1949 first coins on stamps 5m & 10m booklet panes of six with 

right selvedge. 25.00 
659 ZH006 Israel: 1969-1987 100 different First Day covers in large ring binder. 30.00 
660 AF206 Italy: 1900-2010 hundreds of MNH and used stamps in Davo album. 30.00 
661 AF211 Italy: 1955-2000 MNH and used stamps on Hagner pages in folder. 40.00 
662 AF215 Italy: thousands of modern stamps in Prinz album. 30.00 
663 CJ109 Italy: 1963-1990 CTO and used stamps on album pages. 30.00 
664 YB005 Japan: 1948 Philatelic Week souvenir block of five, MNH. 150.00 
665 BS106 Japan: 1949 Postal Week, Moon Geese, MNH, gum disturbance. 20.00 
666 RM401 Japan: 1955-2000 Complete Philatelic Week issues. Also some Letter 

Writing Week issues and odd and general issues, mainly MNH. 145 
stamps & four miniature sheets in small stock-book. 50.00 

667 YB004 Japan: 1971-1973 15 stamps from set, MNH. Scott # 1067-1087. 20.00 
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668 ZH002 Japan: 1980-1999 50 different First Day covers in album. 35.00 
669 ZH003 Japan: 1989-1998 50 different First Day covers in album. 35.00 
670 ZH010 Japan: 24 different First Day covers in album. 20.00 
671 BJ106 Kenya, Uganda & Tanganyika: 1954 definitive set of 15 & 50c SG # 

173a, 2/- SG # 177a and £1 SG # 180a, MNH. 90.00 
672 BJ107 Kenya, Uganda & Tanganyika: 1960 definitive set of 16, MNH. 45.00 
673 UN128 Kiribati: heavily duplicated MNH stamps in sheets, large blocks and 

stamp packs. Also multiple miniature sheets. Very high retail value. 100.00 
674 AD239 Malaya – Federated Malay States: $1 Elephants, multiple crown CA 

and script CA watermarks, mint hinged. CV $200. Small mark on 
crown CA stamp. 30.00 

675 AD238 Malaya – Federated Malay States: $2 Elephants, multiple crown CA 
watermark, mint hinged. CV $200. Small gum disturbance. 30.00 

676 AD237 Malaya – Federated Malay States: $5 Elephants, multiple crown CA 
watermark, mint hinged. CV $450. Small gum disturbance. 60.00 

677 AD220 Malaya – Federated Malay States: $5 Elephants, crown CC 
watermark, CDS Kampar. CV $600. 100.00 

678 AD230 Malaya – States: collection in 64 black pages Schaubek album. 20.00 
679 AD217 Malaya States – Kelantan: 1937 50c Sultan, mint hinged. SG # 51. 25.00 
680 AD240 Malaya States – Malacca: 1954 & 1957 QEII definitive sets, mint 

hinged. CV $200. SG # 23- # 38 & # 39 - # 49. 40.00 
681 BJ103 Malaya States – Malacca: 1954 QEII definitive set of 16, MNH. 35.00 
682 BJ104 Malaya States – Malacca: 1959 QEII definitive set of 11, MNH. 40.00 
683 AD218 Malaya States – Perak: 1938 $1 Sultan, mint hinged. SG # 119. 20.00 
684 AD219 Malaya States – Perlis: 1951 $2 Sultan CDS. SG # 26. 25.00 
685 AD224 Malaya States – Straits Settlements: 1904 KEVII $2 purple & black, 

used. SG # 137. 40.00 
686 AD211 Malaysia 1957-1990 MNH, mint hinged and used stamps including 

postage dues in KABE album. 100.00 
687 AF286 Malaysia: 2007-2011 MNH and CTO stamps and miniature sheets in 

Lighthouse album. 20.00 
688 UN122 Malaysia: 1982-1999 heavily duplicated unaddressed First Day covers 
  in shoe-box. 40.00 
689 UN123 Malaysia: 2000-2002 heavily duplicated unaddressed First Day covers 

in shoe-box. 40.00 
690 UN125 Malaysia: 1996-2003 heavily duplicated unaddressed First Day covers 

in shoe-box. 40.00 
691 UN124 Malaysia: 2002-2003 heavily duplicated unaddressed First Day covers 

in shoe-box. 40.00 
692 AD227 Malaysia: 1991-2000 near complete collection of mint stamps in 

KABE album. FV of mint stamps $100.00. 80.00 
693 AD226 Malaysia: 2001-2007 near complete MNH and CTO stamps and 

miniature sheets collection in KABE album. Catalogue value $1000+. 200.00 
694 DJ205 Malta: 1860-1972 mint hinged and used stamps in folder with good 

early issues. 75.00 
695 AU016 Malta: 1860-2000 almost complete MNH and used collection in red 

cover Lighthouse illustrated album with slip case. 80.00 
696 RU105 Malta: 1937-1987 complete collection of mint hinged stamps on 

album pages in folder with se-tenants and miniature sheets. Missing 
1948 Silver Wedding set. 30.00 

697 JZ106 Malta: 1938 definitive set of 21, MNH and mint hinged. 25.00 
698 AU015 Malta: 2001-2004 60% complete MNH and used collection in Brown 

cover Lighthouse illustrated album with slip case. 60.00 
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699 DJ210 Malta: KGV to QEII stamps sorted into envelopes in tub. Mainly 
KGVI. 25.00 

700 DJ209 Malta: over 100 First Day covers and covers from 1930-1950, many 
registered. 50.00 

701 BD102 Mauritius: 1900-1905 SPECIMEN overprints on 13 shield stamps 3c 
to 50c. 20.00 

702 RU102 Mongolia: CTO and used collection of several hundred stamps in 
quality brown cover, 32 black pages album. 20.00 

703 RU103 Mongolia: CTO and used collection of several hundred stamps on 
Minkus 1930-1981 loose-leaf pages, in set packets and on Hagner 
pages. 50.00 

704 BD108 Nauru: 1916-1993 MNH and mint hinged stamps on illustrated pages 
in Seven Seas loose-leaf album including 1924 10/-. 60.00 

705 AD222 Nauru: 1916-1993 used early and mint hinged from 1935. Toning on 
KGV 2/6 & 10/- in album. 75.00 

706 AU014 Nauru: 1924-2006 almost complete collection in Seven Seas album. 60.00 
707 DE001 Nauru: 1954-1981 selection of 227 MNH and some mint hinged 

stamps on Hagner pages in folder. Minor toning on earlier stamps. 25.00 
708 DE116 Nauru: 1965-1983 duplicated MNH sets on Hagner pages in large 

folder. Catalogue value over $130. Similar Western Samoa and Samoa 
with catalogue value over $100. 40.00 

709 DF015 Nauru: 1968 Independence overprints set of 10 stamps, series 1, 
MNH. 25.00 

710 AD401 Nauru: 1998-2009 MNH collection of stamps, se-tenant strips and 
miniature sheets on small Hagner pages. High face value. 50.00 

711 CC111 Netherlands: 1876 ½c with double perforation, used & 1946 Queen 
Wilhelmina 1G, 2½G, 5G & 10G used set. 60.00   

712 CC110 Netherlands: 1952 Postal Centenary set, MNH. SG # 757a, # 758b, # 
759c & # 760D. 70.00 

713 BD103 New Guinea: 1931 dated Air Mail Bird of Paradise ½d to 2/-, MNH. 35.00 
714 DE101 New Hebrides: 1908 New Hebrides Condominium overprints on Fiji 

KEVII set of nine, MNH with extra ½d & 1/- mint hinged. 100.00 
715 DE129 New Caledonia: 1908 overprints on New Caledonia stamps, fine used 

set on pieces. 20.00 
716 DE102 New Hebrides: 1911 definitive set of nine, MNH. 80.00 
717 DE127 New Hebrides: 1911 French Currency set of 11, 5c to5 Fr, CA 

watermark, MNH. 30.00 
718 DE128 New Hebrides: 1911 French Currency set of 11, 5c to5 Fr, RF 

watermark, MNH. 30.00 
719 DE103 New Hebrides: 1920 Surcharge overprints set of five, MNH. 30.00 
720 DE104 New Hebrides: 1921 British currency 1d, 2d & 6d, Script CA 

watermark, MNH. 20.00 
721 DE105 New Hebrides; 1924 British Currency 1d, 2d, 3d & 5d overprints, 

MNH. 15.00 
722 DE126 New Hebrides: 1925 French Currency set of 11, 5c/½d to 5Fr/4/-, mint 

hinged.  15.00 
723 DE106 New Hebrides: 1925 dual currencies set of nine, Script CA watermark, 

MNH. 40.00 
724 DE107 New Hebrides: 1938 Gold Currency set of 12, MNH. 250.00 
725 DE108 New Hebrides: 1953 British Currency set of 11, MNH. 60.00 
726 DE109 New Hebrides: 1957 British Currency set of 11, MNH. 30.00 
727 DE131 New Hebrides: 1957 French Currency overprinted Timbre-Taxe 

Postage Due set of five, MNH. 15.00 
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728 BJ105 New Hebrides: 1963 definitive set of 14 & 5 Gold Centimes SG # 98a, 
MNH. 30.00 

729 DE110 New Hebrides: 1970-1979 Christmas issues, 27 MNH stamps. 20.00 
730 DE132 New Hebrides: 1977 French Currency, Currency Change definitive set 

of 12, 5FNH on 5c to 500FNH 0n 10Fr, MNH. 30.00 
731 DE130 New Hebrides: 1977 Maps set of 13, 5FNH to 500FNH, MNH. 20.00 
732 AD203 New Hebrides: MNH and used stamps on stock-sheets, mostly French 
  to 5Fr. Also Vanuatu. 20.00 
733 AD210 New Hebrides: MNH and used stamps to 1970 in Lighthouse album. 
  Also First Day covers. 20.00 
734 CY110 New Zealand: duplicated QV to 2000 early used then some MNH 
  stamps in red cover, 32 black pages KEKE album. 30.00 
735 QS212 New Zealand: 1890-1985 used stamps in Lighthouse album. 20.00 
736 AF209 New Zealand: 1890-2000 MNH, mint hinged and used stamps in blue 
  folder. 35.00 
737 CC109 New Zealand: 1900 ½d Mount Cook top right marginal pair with sheet 

number, MNH. 20.00  
738 AF212 New Zealand: 1930-1950 MNH and used Health stamps on Hagner 

pages in folder. Also First Day covers and covers. 30.00 
739 QS101 New Zealand: 1932-1990 complete MNH, mint hinged and used 

collection on illustrated pages in large loose-leaf folder. 50.00 
740 AF205 New Zealand: 1937-1989 collection of 188 First Day covers in large 

folder. 30.00 
741 AF202 New Zealand: 1953-1969 duplicated mint hinged and used stamps 

with some blocks on graphed pages in large folder. Also some First 
Day covers. 25.00 

742 AF201 New Zealand: 1969-1987 duplicated mint hinged and used complete 
collection with booklets on graphed pages in large folder. 25.00 

743 RM404 New Zealand: 2000 Millenium Album Limited edition of 15,000 
albums containing over NZ$70 face value. Retail price NZ$129.00. 75.00 

744 DE125 New Zealand: 2005-2006 complete MNH and CTO stamp sets, 
miniature sheets and booklets on 43 Hagner pages. 80.00 

745 AD229 New Zealand: mint hinged and used stamps to 1974. Mixed condition 
early stamps. 40.00 

746 XJ208 New Zealand: MNH and used stamps on Hagner pagers in large 
folder, mainly modern stamps. 25.00 

747 BJ113 New Zealand: 2001-2004 Lord of the Rings stamp sets and miniature 
sheets on 48 First Day covers in small folder with slip-case. 50.00 

748 CJ105 New Zealand: 1855-1937 mint hinged and used selection of 154 
stamps including 1920 Victory set mint hinged and a page of 
Officials. 50.00 

749 AM007 New Zealand: 1909 KEVII 3d, 5d x 2, 6d & 1/-, mint hinged. 40.00 
750 UM102 New Zealand: 1920, 1930 & 1932-1952 Health sets. MNH, mint 

hinged and used stamps on three Hagner pages. 35.00 
751 UT101 New Zealand: 1953 QEII definitive set ½d to 10/- mint hinged & 1955 

and 1958 QEII stamps.  40.00 
752 DE111 New Zealand: 1957 2d, 1964, 1967 2½c, 1977, 1979 & 1980 Health 

miniature sheets. Duplicated 19512-1987 used Health stamps. 20.00 
753 UT102 New Zealand: 1960 definitive set ½d to £1 MNH. 1/9 is used. 20.00 
754 BU103 New Zealand: 1991 Yearbook with FV of stamps $50.00 26.00 
755 BU104 New Zealand: 1992 Yearbook with FV of stamps $50.00 26.00 
756 BU105 New Zealand: 1993 Yearbook with FV of stamps $60.00 30.00 
757 BU106 New Zealand: 1994 Yearbook with FV of stamps $80.00 40.00 
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758 BU107 New Zealand: 1995 Yearbook with FV of stamps $80.00 40.00 
759 BU108 New Zealand: 1996 Yearbook with FV of stamps $80.00 40.00 
760 BU109 New Zealand: 1997 Yearbook with FV of stamps $80.00 40.00 
761 BU110 New Zealand: 1998 Yearbook with FV of stamps $80.00 40.00 
762 BU111 New Zealand: 1999 Yearbook with FV of stamps $80.00 40.00 
763 BU112 New Zealand: 2000 Yearbook with FV of stamps $80.00 40.00 
764 CC117 New Zealand: 2015 All Blacks Jersey stamp pack. 15.00 
765 BD104 North Borneo: 1934 BMA overprints on $5 indigo & blue, mint 

hinged. 30.00 
766 FF212 North Borneo – Japanese Occupation: 1944 selection of eight mint 

hinged & used stamps. 35.00 
767 AM008 North Borneo: 1950 KGVI $10 blue used. High catalogue value. 30.00 
768 DF011 Papua New Guinea: 35 stamps pre Independence, some toning so 

inspection advised. 20.00 
769 UL102 Papua New Guinea: 1952-1983 complete MNH collection on 

illustrated pages in loose-leaf album. 1952 2/- & 10/- are used. 30.00 
770 UL103 Papua New Guinea: 1960-1980 duplicated MNH sets and used stamps 

in green cover, 32 white pages Prinz album. 20.00 
771 UN106 Papua New Guinea: 1952-1982 heavily duplicated early used then 

MNH stamps including many blocks in old album, Also Fiji 1982 in 
MNH gutter blocks. All priced for re-sale. 30.00 

772 AU004 Papua New Guinea: 1952-1984 complete MNH collection in Seven 
Seas album. 70.00 

773 BS104 Papua New Guinea: 1966-1991 MNH stamps on Hagner pages in 
large folder. 20.00 

774 UV114 Papua New Guinea: 1969-1989 126 unaddressed First Day covers in 
album. 30.00 

775 UV116 Papua New Guinea: 1969-1996 MNH stamps in four small albums. 15.00 
776 UN107 Papua New Guinea: 1985 to 1989 Year Books with MNH stamps and 

miniature sheets. 30.00 
777 UN108 Papua New Guinea: 1986, 1987, 1989 & 1990 Year Books with MNH 

stamps and miniature sheets. 25.00 
778 UN109 Papua New Guinea: 1990 to 1993 Year Books with MNH stamps and 
  miniature sheets. 25.00 
779 ZH001 Papua New Guinea: 1967-1974 collection of 98 First Day covers in 

album. 30.00 
780 UV115 Papua New Guinea: 1990-1997 43 unaddressed First Day covers in 

album. 20.00 
781 AD402 Papua New Guinea: 1998-2009 MNH collection of stamps, se-tenant 

strips & miniature sheets on Hagner pages. High face value. 50.00 
782 UL101 Papua: 1932 pictorial issues. MNH, mint hinged and mint no gum 

selection of 12. ½d x 2, 1d, 1½d, 2d, 3d, 4d, 5d, 6d x 2, 1/- & 1/3. 150.00 
783 UN117 Papua New Guinea: 1952-1981 MNH stamps in blocks and half-

sheets. 30.00 
784 BD105 Pitcairn Islands: 1940 KGVI definitive, ½d to 2/6, MNH. 20.00 
785 DE112 Pitcairn Islands: 1940 KGVI definitive set of 10, MNH. 20.00 
786 JZ107 Pitcairn Islands: 1940 KGVI definitive set of 10, mint hinged. 2d 

toned 20.00 
787 DE113 Pitcairn Islands: 1948 Silver Wedding set, MNH. 30.00 
788 DE114 Pitcairn Islands: 1949 UPU set of four, MNH. 25.00 
789 DE115 Pitcairn Islands: 1957 QEII definitive set of 12, MNH. 25.00 
790 AU010 Pitcairn Islands: 1940-1996 near complete MNH collection in Seven 

Seas album. 50.00 
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791 YE201 Pitcairn Islands: 1940-2003 MNH stamps in Seven Seas album. 40.00 
792 CZ103 Pitcairn Islands: 1940-1992 complete MNH and mint hinged 

collection in Seven Seas album. 80.00 
793 AU013 Pitcairn Islands: 1996-2009 near complete MNH collection in Seven 

Seas album. 30.00 
794 DT002 Poland: 1921-1968 over 350 duplicated used stamps on album pages. 30.00 
795 DT003 Poland: 1948-1990 1620 duplicated used stamps in large stock-book. 60.00 
796 CC105 Poland: L.O.P.P. Air Mail 5 Gr4 & 10 Gr, mint hinged. 15.00 
797 CJ110 Portugal: 1924 Anniversary of Capoens set of 30, MNH. 40.00 
798 BJ101 Rhodesia & Nyasaland: 1954 QEII definitive set of 16 & ½d and 1d x 

2 coils. MNH.  60.00 
799 BJ102 Rhodesia & Nyasaland: 1959 QEII definitive set of 15 & ½d and 1d 

coils, MNH. 65.00 
800 QJ001 Romania: 1872 Prince Carol, 5 bani blue, used. Perf 11. Mic # 44f. 30.00 
801 ZH011 Scandinavia: several hundred Finland, Norway & Sweden stamps in 

folder. 25.00 
802 BD107 St. Helena: 1961 QEII definitive set of 14, MNH. 20.00 
803 UN126 St. Kitts: 1980-1981 heavily duplicated MNH stamps in large blocks, 

gutter strips and stamp packs. 40.00 
804 GP105 Samoa: 1914 overprinted New Zealand 2/- Stamp Duty, single and 

pair, fine used. 20.00 
805 GP106 Samoa: 1914 overprinted New Zealand 5/- Stamp Duty, single and 

pair, Cowan paper, fine used. 10.00 
806 GP107 Samoa: 1914 overprinted New Zealand 5/- Stamp Duty, single and 

pair, De La Rue paper, fine used. 10.00 
807 GP108 Samoa: 1914 overprinted New Zealand 10/- Stamp Duty, Cowan 

paper, fine used. 10.00 
808 UM105 Samoa: 1923 overprints, TWO PENCE on 5d, 7½d, 10d, 1/-, 2/- 2/6 & 

5/-. Mint no gum. 30.00 
809 GP103 Samoa: 1926 3/- Admiral, Jones paper, used. 10.00 
810 GP104 Samoa: 1926 3/- Admiral, Jones paper, used pair. 20.00 
811 UN120 Samoa: 1976-1987, 107 MNH stamps and two miniature sheets on 

double-sides Hagner.  20.00 
812 UN118 Samoa: MNH miniature sheets and large blocks of modern stamps. 20.00 
813 UN119 Samoa: MNH stamps, blocks and miniature sheets on seven Hagner 

pages. 30.00 
814 UN121 Samoa: MNH and CTO sheets of stamps. 30.00 
815 RM406 San Marino: 1979 MNH stamps in large blocks in presentation album. 50.00 
816 AD214 Sierra Leone: 1912-1961 mint hinged and used. Mostly short sets to 

1/-. 40.00 
817 AD221 Singapore: early to 1986, early stamps hinged, unhinged from 1968. 

Includes 1971 Festival miniature sheet. CV over $1500. 100.00 
818 AD209 Singapore: 1988-1996 MNH and used stamps in KABE album. 75.00 
819 BD106 Solomon Islands: 1908-1987 duplicated MNH and mint hinged 

selection of 186 stamps on Hagner pages in folder. 35.00 
820 CC123 South Africa: 1927 2d, 1936 4d & 1947 1d, 1½d & 5/- bi-lingual 

pairs, MNH. 50.00  
821 JZ105 South Africa: 1939 Hugenot Memorial bi-lingual pairs set of six, mint 

hinged. 20.00 
822 JZ104 South Africa: 1942 War Effort reduced size pairs and triplets, set of 8, 

mint hinged, light gum toning. 20.00 
823 BJ111 South America: duplicated old to modern used stamps on 37 Hagner 

type plastic pages. 20.00 
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824 AD213 Southern Rhodesia: 1931-1953 mint hinged and used sets to 1/-. 40.00 
825 CC103 Soviet Union: 1905 War Orphans 7k mint hinged, 1931 Mobilization 

30k mint hinged & 1933 Air Stratosphere Record used set. 30.00 
826 CC106 Soviet Union: 1937 Camp Post imperforate pairs, mint no gum. 40.00 
827 AF210 Soviet Union: 1960-1981 large collection of mint hinged and CTO 

stamps on graphed paper in large folder. 75.00 
828 BU102 Soviet Union: 1961-1966 complete used collection in spring-back 

album. Also mint stamps in envelope. 20.00 
829 AU027 Spain: hundreds of used stamps in large stock-book. 30.00 
830 AD208 Sri Lanka: 1986-2000 mint hinged and used stamps in KABE album. 30.00 
831 AD205 Sri Lanka: 2001-2008 used stamps in KABE album. 20.00 
832 AD212 Swaziland: 1933-1961 mint hinged and used short sets to 1/-. 25.00 
833 AU028 Sweden: hundreds of used stamps in large stock-book. Similar 

Norway. 20.00 
834 CJ111 Switzerland: 1948 IMABA Basel exhibition miniature sheets, MNH. 30.00 
835 CC115 Switzerland: 1981-1999 stamp booklets and MNH stamps. FV SFr 

345. 100.00 
836 AD202 Tanganyika: 1917-1931 mint hinged including Giraffes to 2/- and 

KGV to 2/-. Also Transvaal 1902-1903 & GEA to 75c. 50.00 
837 JZ115 Tangier: 1950 overprints on Great Britain KGVI stamps set of 9, mint 

hinged. 25.00 
838 UM101 Tonga: 1897 ½d blue, ½d green x 2, 1d x 2, 2d x 2, 2½d x 2, 3d x 2, 
  4d, 5d, 6d x 2, 7½d, 10d, 1/-, 2/6 & 5/-, used. 40.00 
839 UM103 Tonga: 1897 ½d blue, ½d green x 2, 1d x 2, 2d x 2, 2½d, 3d x 2, 4d, 
  5d, 6d x 2, 7½d, 10d, 1/-, 2/-, 2/6 & 5/-, mint no gum. 30.00 
840 UM104 Tonga: 1923 overprints, TWO PENCE on 1/- block of four, mint on 
  piece. 30.00 
841 WL105 United Nations: 1955-2004 collection of First Day covers, 
  Aerogrammes, Stamp Packs and Maxi-cards in very large folder. 60.00 
842 RM069 United Nations: selection of nine modern personalised MNH sheets 

and souvenir sheets. Retail over $350. 150.00 
843 DG301 U.S.A.: 1857-1976 MNH and mainly used stamps including some 

blocks. Noted 1861 10c yellow-green, 12c black, 1869 2c, 3c, 6c & 
12c, 1870 to 30c, 1878 to90c, 1887 to 30c Columbus to 30c and Pan-
American to 10c. 80.00 

844 DG316 U.S.A.: 1861 to modern on quadrille pages in album including good 
early issues and some mint blocks. 30.00 

845 DG302 U.S.A.: 1881-1965 MNH, mint hinged and used stamps on Hagner 
pages. Also Nova Scotia & Philippines. 30.00 

846 DG307 U.S.A.: 1894-1960 several hundred used stamps on pages in binder. 20.00 
847 XJ212 U.S.A.: 1940-1960 mint hinged and used stamps in spring-back album 

with many blocks of four. 30.00 
848 ZH007 U.S.A.: 1953-1979 collection of 100 First Day covers in large binder. 

Mostly Air Mail and Aviation themed. 30.00 
849 XJ205 U.S.A.: 1960-1990 MNH and used stamps on Hagner pages in large 

folder. Some earlier issues. 30.00 
850 YG201 U.S.A.: 1847-1997 used stamps in battered Harris album with spare 

pages. 30.00 
851 DG303 U.S.A.: Newspaper, Official, Parcel & Revenue stamps. High value 

Newspaper stamps are probably re-prints. 30.00 
852 RM407 U.S.A.: History’s Messages – Marvels of the Mail, 1986 Presidential 

Mint set personalized edition presented to Max Stern & 2000 Chinese 
New Year pane and signed FDC. 50.00 
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853 WL106 U.S.A.: 1989-2004 Stamp Packs, First Day covers and Aerogrammes 
  in folder. 50.00 
854 CM307 U.S.A.: 1992, 1993, 1994 & 1996 Commemoratives in albums. 30.00 
855 CM309 U.S.A.: stamps in packets and sheets & newspaper cuttings in box. 50.00 
856 WL107 U.S.A.: 1996 Mint Set of Commemorative Stamps booklet. 20.00 
857 WL108 U.S.A.: 1997 Mint Set of Commemorative Stamps booklet. 20.00 
858 WL109 U.S.A.: 2000 Celebrate The Century book with 10 MNH miniature 
  sheets. 30.00 
859 WL110 U.S.A.: 2000 Mint Set of Commemorative Stamps booklet. 15.00 
860 UN127 Vanuatu: heavily duplicated MNH stamps in sheets, large blocks and 
  stamp packs. Also multiple MNH sheets with high retail value. 100.00 
861 AF282 Vatican: 1900-1990 MNH stamps in black page KABE album. 50.00 
 

AUSTRALIA POST YEAR COLLECTIONS 
 

862 CN402 1981 x 5 & 1982 collections in Deluxe yearbooks, FV stamps $97.99. 59.00 
863 AD405 1981-1983, 1987 & 1988 collections in Deluxe yearbooks. FV stamps 

$111.62. 67.00 
864 DD405 1981-1985 collections in Deluxe yearbooks & extra 1981, FV stamps 

$116.62. 70.00 
865 AD404 1981-1986 collections in Deluxe yearbooks. FV stamps $127.15. 77.00 
866 ZY001 1981-2000 collections in Deluxe yearbooks. FV stamps $719.90. 360.00 
867 UX101 1991-2000 collections in Deluxe yearbooks. FV stamps $449.06. 220.00 
868 DL002 1981-2000 collections in Deluxe yearbooks. FV stamps $719.90. 360.00 
869 ZZ250 1981-2000 collections in Deluxe yearbooks. FV stamps $719.90. 360.00 
870 BK401 1982-1986 & 1988 collections in Deluxe yearbooks, FV stamps 
  $140.67. 85.00 
871 BF401 1983, 1985-1987 & 1989 collections in Deluxe yearbooks, FV stamps 

$135.90. 82.00 
872 DD406 1985-1989 collections in Deluxe yearbooks, FV stamps $147.74. 89.00 
873 AD406 1988-1992 collections in Deluxe yearbooks, FV stamps $185.26. 112.00 
874 BF402 1990-1993 collections in Deluxe yearbooks, FV stamps $151.97. 92.00 
875 DD407 1990-1994 collections in Deluxe yearbooks, FV stamps $192.67. 116.00 
876 AD407 1992-1996 collections in Deluxe yearbooks, FV stamps $204.50. 123.00 
877 DD408 1995-1999 collections in Deluxe yearbooks, FV stamps $224.35 137.00 
878 AD408 1996, 1997 & 2004 collections in Deluxe yearbooks, FV stamps 

$148.75. 90.00 
879 ZY002 2001-2005 collections in Deluxe yearbooks. FV stamps $273.63 135.00 
880 UX102 2001-2005 collections in Deluxe yearbooks. FV stamps $273.63 135.00 
881 DL001 2001-2005 collections in Deluxe yearbooks. FV stamps $273.63 135.00 
882 ZZ251 1981-2000 collections in Deluxe yearbooks. FV stamps $719.90. 360.00 
883 ZU203 1983 collection in presentation folder, FV stamps $17.75. 9.00 
884 ZU204 1983 collection in presentation folder, FV stamps $17.75. 9.00 
885 ZU205 1983 collection in presentation folder, FV stamps $17.75. 9.00 
886 ZU201 1984 collection in presentation folder, FV stamps $26.51. 14.00 
887 ZU202 1984 collection in presentation folder, FV stamps $26.51. 14.00 
888 ZU206 1984 collection in presentation folder, FV stamps $26.51. 14.00 
889 ZU207 1985 collection in presentation folder, FV stamps $22.58. 12.00 
890 ZU209 1985 collection in presentation folder, FV stamps $22.58. 12.00 
891 ZU211 1985 collection in presentation folder, FV stamps $22.58. 12.00 
892 ZU208 1986 collection in presentation folder, FV stamps $26.60. 14.00 
893 ZU210 1986 collection in presentation folder, FV stamps $26.60. 14.00 
894 ZU212 1986 collection in presentation folder, FV stamps $26.60. 14.00 
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895 ZT201 1989 collection in presentation folder, FV stamps $38.40. 20.00 
896 ZT202 1990 collection in presentation folder, FV stamps $45.13. 23.00 
897 AT201 1992 collection in presentation folder, FV stamps $41.65. 22.00 
898 ZT204 1992-1993 collection in Deluxe yearbook, FV stamps $32.75. 17.00 
899 AT202 1993 collection in Deluxe yearbook, FV stamps $34.70. 18.00 
900 AT203 1994 collection in Deluxe yearbook, FV stamps $40.70. 21.00 
901 AT204 1995 collection in Deluxe yearbook, FV stamps $42.00 21.00 
902 ZT203 1995 collection in Deluxe yearbook, FV stamps $42.00. 21.00 
903 DF001 2000 collection in Deluxe yearbook, FV stamps $76.97. 40.00 
904 DF002 2000 collection in Deluxe yearbook, FV stamps $76.97. 40.00 
905 DF003 2000 collection in Deluxe yearbook, FV stamps $76.97. 40.00 
906 UX103 2006 collection in presentation folder, FV stamps $79.90. 43.00 
907 ZY003 2006 collection in presentation folder, FV stamps $79.90. 43.00 
908 DM201 2006 collection in presentation folder, FV stamps $79.90. 43.00 
909 ZZ252 2006 collection in presentation folder, FV stamps $79.90. 43.00 
910 ZY004 2007 collection in presentation folder, FV stamps $79.50. 43.00 
911 UX104 2007 collection in presentation folder, FV stamps $79.50. 43.00 
912 DM202 2007 collection in presentation folder, FV stamps $79.50. 43.00 
913 ZZ253 2007 collection in presentation folder, FV stamps $79.50. 43.00 
914 ZY005 2008 collection in presentation folder, FV stamps $94.95. 50.00 
915 UX105 2008 collection in presentation folder, FV stamps $94.95. 50.00 
916 DM203 2008 collection in presentation folder, FV stamps $94.95. 50.00 
917 ZZ254 2008 collection in presentation folder, FV stamps $94.95. 50.00 
918 ZY006 2009 collection in presentation folder, FV stamps $89.10. 46.00 
919 UX106 2009 collection in presentation folder, FV stamps $89.10. 46.00 
920 DM204 2009 collection in presentation folder, FV stamps $89.10. 46.00 
921 ZZ255 2009 collection in presentation folder, FV stamps $89.10. 46.00 
922 ZY007 2010 collection in presentation folder, FV stamps $97.15. 54.00 
923 UX107 2010 collection in presentation folder, FV stamps $97.15. 54.00 
924 DM205 2010 collection in presentation folder, FV stamps $97.15. 54.00 
925 ZZ256 2010 collection in presentation folder, FV stamps $97.15. 54.00 
926 ZY008 2011 collection in presentation folder, FV stamps $79.45. 43.00 
927 UX108 2011 collection in presentation folder, FV stamps $79.45. 43.00 
928 DM206 2011 collection in presentation folder, FV stamps $79.45. 43.00 
929 ZZ257 2011 collection in presentation folder, FV stamps $79.45. 43.00 
930 ZY009 2012 collection in presentation folder, FV stamps $101.15. 53.00 
931 UX109 2012 collection in presentation folder, FV stamps $101.15. 53.00 
932 DM207 2012 collection in presentation folder, FV stamps $101.15. 53.00 
933 ZZ258 2012 collection in presentation folder, FV stamps $101.15. 53.00 
934 UX110 2013 collection in presentation folder, FV stamps $105.60. 57.00 
935 DM208 2013 collection in presentation folder, FV stamps $105.60. 57.00 
936 ZZ259 2013 collection in presentation folder, FV stamps $105.60. 57.00 
937 UX111 2014 collection in presentation folder, FV stamps $102.70. 55.00 
938 DM209 2014 collection in presentation folder, FV stamps $102.70. 55.00 
939 UX112 2015 collection in presentation folder, FV stamps $99.00. 54.00 
940 DM210 2015 collection in presentation folder, FV stamps $99.00. 54.00 
941 DM211 2016 collection in presentation folder, FV stamps $109.75. 55.00 
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942 EA001 2001-2005 collections in Deluxe yearbooks. FV stamps $273.63 135.00 
943 EA002 1981-2000 collections in Deluxe yearbooks. FV stamps $719.90. 360.00 
944 EF001 1981-1998 collections in Deluxe yearbooks. FV stamps $598.33. 300.00 
945   AX001 1981-1987 & 1989-2000 collections in Deluxe yearbooks.  
                                          FV of stamps $688.11. 345.00 
946 AX002 2001-2007 collections in Deluxe yearbooks. FV stamps $433.03 221.00 
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